BILLUPS Descendants 

Compiled 29 June 2010 by Robert S. Duggan, Jr.

Generation One
1.
Christopher Billups/Billopsxe "Billups/Billops:Christopher" #37329, b. c 1600.





Children:

 +
2
i.
George Billupsxe "Billups:George" #26660 b. c 1630.


  
3
ii.
Joseph Billupsxe "Billups:Joseph" #37339.


  
4
iii.
Christopher Billupsxe "Billups:Christopher" #37340.

Generation Two
2.
George Billupsxe "Billups:George" #26660, b. c 1630 in England, d. 6 Aug 1673 in Gloucester Co., VA.  Married 1655, Sarah _____xe "_____:Sarah" #27191.





Children:

 +
5
i.
George Billupsxe "Billups:George" #27285 b. 1657.


 +
6
ii.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #26661 b. c 1660.


 +
7
iii.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #27284 b. 1661.

Generation Three
5.
George Billupsxe "Billups:George" #27285, b. 1657 in Gloucester Co., VA, d. 1716.  Married bef 1685, Anne _____xe "_____:Anne" #27369.





Children:

 +
8
i.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27370 b. c 1685.


  
9
ii.
Joseph Billupsxe "Billups:Joseph" #27371.


  
10
iii.
Sarah Billupsxe "Billups:Sarah" #27372.  She married ___ Myhillxe "Myhill:___" #27375.


  
11
iv.
Ann Billupsxe "Billups:Ann" #27373.

6.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #26661, b. c 1660 in Mathews Co., VA, d. aft 1709 in Gloucester Co., VA.  Married 6 Jun 1695 in Gloucester Co., VA, Mary Glascockxe "Glascock:Mary" #27192, b. 1662 in Gloucester Co., VA, (daughter of Richard (or Wilton?) Glascockxe "Glascock:Richard (or Wilton?)" #43976) d. in Gloucester Co., VA.





Children:

 +
12
i.
Joseph Billupsxe "Billups:Joseph" #26662 b. 1697.


 +
13
ii.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #37334 b. c 1715.


  
14
iii.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #49528.

7.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #27284, b. 1661 in Gloucester Co., VA, d. befMar 1752.  He married Ann _____xe "_____:Ann" #27365.





Children:

  
15
i.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27366.


  
16
ii.
Humphrey Billupsxe "Billups:Humphrey" #27367.


  
17
iii.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #27368.

Generation Four
8.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27370, b. c 1685, d. 1754.  Married 1713, Dorothy Awreyxe "Awrey:Dorothy" #27374.





Children:

 +
18
i.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #27283.

12.
Joseph Billupsxe "Billups:Joseph" #26662, b. 1697 in Milford Haven, Gloucester Co., VA, d. 1767 in Lunenburg Co., VA.  Married 1719 in VA, Margaret Lillyxe "Lilly:Margaret" #27193, b. 1700 in Gloucester Co., VA, (daughter of John Lilly, III.xe "Lilly:John, III." #49506 and Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #49507) d. 1770 in Gloucester Co., VA.





Children:

 +
19
i.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #26663 b. Mar 1720.


  
20
ii.
Joseph Billups, Jr.xe "Billups:Joseph, Jr." #27287, b. 1723.  He married Nancy _____xe "_____:Nancy" #27376.


  
21
iii.
Christopher Billupsxe "Billups:Christopher" #27286, d. 19 Jul 1789.  He married Ruth _____xe "_____:Ruth" #27377.


 +
22
iv.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #27378 b. 1735.


  
23
v.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #35506.  Married 3 Apr 1783, Frances Flippin Bedfordxe "Bedford:Frances Flippin" #35507, b. 1767, d. 1803.

13.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #37334, b. c 1715 in Gloucester Co., VA, d. 1785 in Gloucester Co., VA.  Married 1742, Anne Averyxe "Avery:Anne" #49676.





Children:

  
24
i.
John Billups, CAPT.xe "Billups:John, CAPT." #36150, b. 1743, d. 18 Jul 1815.  He married Anne _____xe "_____:Anne" #36151.


  
25
ii.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #36152, b. 1744, d. 1823.  Married c 1778 in Gloucester Co., VA, Lucy Lillyxe "Lilly:Lucy" #36153, b. 19 Dec 1755 in Gloucester Co., VA.


  
26
iii.
Joyce Avery Billupsxe "Billups:Joyce Avery" #49677, b. 4 Jul 1758, d. 20 Nov 1784.


  
27
iv.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #37336, b. 14 Nov 1767, baptized 27 Dec 1767.


  
28
v.
Christopher Billupsxe "Billups:Christopher" #37337, b. 25 May 1773, baptized 3 Jul 1773.

Generation Five
18.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #27283.  Married 1758, Elizabeth Eddensxe "Eddens:Elizabeth" #27380.





Children:

  
29
i.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27381, b. c 1759?.


  
30
ii.
Christopher Billupsxe "Billups:Christopher" #27382, b. c 1762?.


  
31
iii.
Susanna Billupsxe "Billups:Susanna" #27383, b. c 1764?.


  
32
iv.
Elizabeth Cary Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth Cary" #27384, b. c 1767?.


  
33
v.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #27385, b. c 1770?.


 +
34
vi.
George Billupsxe "Billups:George" #27386 b. 23 Jul 1776.

19.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #26663, b. Mar 1720 in Kingston par., Gloucester Co., VA, d. 1795 in GA?.  (1) Married 7 May 1755, Ann Ransome/Ransonexe "Ransome/Ransone:Ann" #26664, b. 1725 in VA, (daughter of George Ransonexe "Ransone:George" #66285) d. bef 1770.  (2) Married 20 Jul 1770, Sarah _____ Gibson, Mrs.xe "_____:Sarah ] Gibson, Mrs." #27241.





Children by Ann Ransome/Ransone:

  
35
i.
Fannie Billupsxe "Billups:Fannie" #41442, b. 1755.  She married John Vancexe "Vance:John" #49748.


 +
36
ii.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27243 b. 22 Mar 1756.


 +
37
iii.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #27242 b. 11 Oct 1757.


 +
38
iv.
Ann Ransome Billupsxe "Billups:Ann Ransome" #22458 b. c 1761.


 +
39
v.
Robert Ransome Billupsxe "Billups:Robert Ransome" #27245.


  
40
vi.
Letitia Billupsxe "Billups:Letitia" #41441, d. 1837.  She married Matthew Jamesxe "James:Matthew" #49747.


 +
41
vii.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #27244 b. 4 Sep 1763.


  
42
viii.
Virginia Billupsxe "Billups:Virginia" #41443.  She married ___ Galluchat, Rev. Dr.xe "Galluchat:___, Rev. Dr." #49746.





Children by Sarah _____ Gibson, Mrs.:

 +
43
ix.
Lucy Reade Billupsxe "Billups:Lucy Reade" #41493.


  
44
x.
Hugh Gwynne Billupsxe "Billups:Hugh Gwynne" #41494.


  
45
xi.
Sarah Givens Billupsxe "Billups:Sarah Givens" #41495, b. 1771.  She married Richard Marablexe "Marable:Richard" #49749, b. 1775.

22.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #27378, b. 1735 in Milford Haven, VA, d. 9 Sep 1822 in Montgomery Co., VA.  (1) Married 1756 in VA, Sarah Caseyxe "Casey:Sarah" #27379, b. 1737 in Matthews Co., VA, d. bef 1796 in Montgomery Co., VA.  (2) Married 27 Aug 1796 in VA, Mary Caseyxe "Casey:Mary" #27387.





Children by Sarah Casey:

 +
46
i.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27390 b. c 1757.


 +
47
ii.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #27391 b. c 1760/70.


  
48
iii.
Sally Billupsxe "Billups:Sally" #27388, b. 1761 in Botetourt Co., VA.


  
49
iv.
Lucy Billupsxe "Billups:Lucy" #27389, b. 1765 in Botetourt Co., VA, d. 1822.  Married 1787 in Botetourt Co., VA, James Templetonxe "Templeton:James" #27398, b. 1765, d. 1863.


  
50
v.
Margaret Billupsxe "Billups:Margaret" #27392, b. bef 1770, d. 10 Aug 1804.  Married 30 Jan 1788, Thomas Harrisonxe "Harrison:Thomas" #27402, b. 9 Jul 1766, d. 3 Jul 1840.


 +
51
vi.
Thomas C. Billupsxe "Billups:Thomas C." #27393 b. 17 Dec 1771.


 +
52
vii.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #27394 b. 1778.


  
53
viii.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #27395.  Married 12 Feb 1802, James Webbxe "Webb:James" #27407.


 +
54
ix.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #27396 b. c 1784.


  
55
x.
Sarah Billupsxe "Billups:Sarah" #27397.  Married 14 Feb 1801, Samuel Webster, Jr.xe "Webster:Samuel, Jr." #27410.

Generation Six
34.
George Billupsxe "Billups:George" #27386, b. 23 Jul 1776.  He married Anne Elizabeth Hunleyxe "Hunley:Anne Elizabeth" #41500.





Children:

 +
56
i.
Nancy Billupsxe "Billups:Nancy" #41501 b. c 1800.

36.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27243, b. 22 Mar 1756 in Gloucester Co., VA, d. 23 Oct 1814.  Married 1793 in Wilkes Co., GA, Sarah Carlton Coxxe "Carlton:Sarah ] Cox" #27246, d. 1819.





Children:

  
57
i.
Ann Ransome Billupsxe "Billups:Ann Ransome" #41444, b. 11 Apr 1801 in Oglethorpe Co., GA, d. 24 Oct 1831.


  
58
ii.
John Billups, Jr.xe "Billups:John, Jr." #41496, b. 11 Jun 1802 in Watkinsville, GA.


 +
59
iii.
Thomas Carlton Billupsxe "Billups:Thomas Carlton" #27439 b. 24 Apr 1804.

37.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #27242, b. 11 Oct 1757.  Married 1777, John Lawsonxe "Lawson:John" #26665, b. in of SC, d. 1793.





Children:

  
60
i.
Anne Ransome Lawsonxe "Lawson:Anne Ransome" #37356.


  
61
ii.
Francis Lawsonxe "Lawson:Francis" #37357.

38.
Ann Ransome Billupsxe "Billups:Ann Ransome" #22458, b. c 1761, d. aft 1830 in GA?.  Married 13 Sep 1780 in Halifax Co., VA, William Bird Glennxe "Glenn:William Bird" #22457, b. c 1759, d. 1801 in Halifax Co., VA.





Children:

  
62
i.
William Bird Glenn, Jr.xe "Glenn:William Bird, Jr." #22459.


 +
63
ii.
Robert Billups Glenn, CAPT.xe "Glenn:Robert Billups, CAPT." #22460 b. 27 Dec 1781.


 +
64
iii.
Otway Bird Glennxe "Glenn:Otway Bird" #22461.


 +
65
iv.
Harriet Glennxe "Glenn:Harriet" #22462.


  
66
v.
Anne (Annie) Glennxe "Glenn:Anne (Annie)" #22463.  She married Starling Tarverxe "Tarver:Starling" #48105.


  
67
vi.
John Glennxe "Glenn:John" #22464.


  
68
vii.
James Glennxe "Glenn:James" #22465.

39.
Robert Ransome Billupsxe "Billups:Robert Ransome" #27245, b. in Mathews Co., VA, d. 9 Apr 1798 in Mecklenburg Co., VA.  He married Lucy Keeblexe "Keeble:Lucy" #27248, b. 26 Jan 1759 in Mathews Co., VA.





Children:

  
69
i.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #82835.


 +
70
ii.
Virginia Beverly Billupsxe "Billups:Virginia Beverly" #43963 b. 1787.


  
71
iii.
Maria Billupsxe "Billups:Maria" #82836.

41.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #27244, b. 4 Sep 1763 in VA?, d. 9 Jan 1817 in Clarke Co., GA.  Married 9 Oct 1787, Mary Richardsonxe "Richardson:Mary" #27247, b. 10 Nov 1763, d. Nov 1803.





Children:

 +
72
i.
Richard Richardson Billups, COL.xe "Billups:Richard Richardson, COL." #27276 b. 28 Nov 1788.


  
73
ii.
Anne Ransome Billupsxe "Billups:Anne Ransome" #27277, b. 5 May 1790.  She married William Cabellxe "Cabell:William" #41486, b. in of VA.


  
74
iii.
Letitia E. Billupsxe "Billups:Letitia E." #27278, b. 1 May 1792 in SC, d. 25 Apr 1877.


  
75
iv.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #27279, b. 10 Sep 1793, d. 9 Sep 1862.  He married Elizabeth Rebecca Beallxe "Beall:Elizabeth Rebecca" #41449, b. 1808, d. 1898.


  
76
v.
Dorcas Rebecca Billupsxe "Billups:Dorcas Rebecca" #27280, b. 26 Jul 1797.


 +
77
vi.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27281 b. 19 Jan ----.


  
78
vii.
Mary Richardson Billupsxe "Billups:Mary Richardson" #27282, b. 13 Sep 1803, d. 20 May 1874.  Married 16 Oct 1823 in Walton Co., GA, Cary Woodxe "Wood:Cary" #41499, b. 1794, d. 1857.

43.
Lucy Reade Billupsxe "Billups:Lucy Reade" #41493.  (1) Married 1791 in VA, John Marablexe "Marable:John" #49739, b. 1771, (son of Matthew Marablexe "Marable:Matthew" #66607) d. 1817.  (2) She married Christopher Bassxe "Bass:Christopher" #49757, d. 1829.  (3) She married Hilliard J. Hightowerxe "Hightower:Hilliard J." #49758.





Children by John Marable:

  
79
i.
Matthew Marablexe "Marable:Matthew" #49750, b. 1794.  He married Marie Fullwoodxe "Fullwood:Marie" #49756.


  
80
ii.
Elizabeth Marablexe "Marable:Elizabeth" #49751, b. 1798.


  
81
iii.
John Benjamin Marablexe "Marable:John Benjamin" #49752, b. 1799.


  
82
iv.
George Marablexe "Marable:George" #49753, b. 1801, d. 1866.


  
83
v.
Erasmus Groyn Marablexe "Marable:Erasmus Groyn" #49754, b. 1810, d. 1866.


  
84
vi.
Lucy Marablexe "Marable:Lucy" #49755, b. 1811.

46.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27390, b. c 1757 in Halifax Co., VA, d. 29 Aug 1835 in St. Joseph Co., VA.  (2) Married 1807 in Kanawha Co., VA, Margaret (Peggy) Douthatxe "Douthat:Margaret (Peggy)" #27399, b. 1760.





Children:

  
85
i.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #44949, b. 1784 in VA.


  
86
ii.
Thomas Billupsxe "Billups:Thomas" #76140, b. 1786.


 +
87
iii.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #44950 b. 1 Oct 1795.


  
88
iv.
Cynthia Billupsxe "Billups:Cynthia" #44951, b. 1801.





Children by Margaret (Peggy) Douthat:

 +
89
v.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #37330 b. 9 Jan 1807.


  
90
vi.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #37332, b. c 1812, d. 27 Nov 1875.


  
91
vii.
Silas Billupsxe "Billups:Silas" #37331, b. c 1813.


  
92
viii.
Pinckney Hawkney Billupsxe "Billups:Pinckney Hawkney" #37333, b. 2 Aug 1816 in VA, d. 7 May 1888.

47.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #27391, b. c 1760/70, d. 24 Aug 1848.  Married 18 Dec 1788, Susannah Websterxe "Webster:Susannah" #27400, b. 1771.





Children:

 +
93
i.
Sally Billupsxe "Billups:Sally" #27401 b. c 1789.


  
94
ii.
Nancy Billupsxe "Billups:Nancy" #86386, b. c 1791.  She married Jacob Hillxe "Hill:Jacob" #101076, b. 27 Oct 1780 in Kanawha Co., VA/WV, d. 1852.


 +
95
iii.
Samuel L. Billupsxe "Billups:Samuel L." #38509 b. 13 Oct 1795.


 +
96
iv.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #86390 b. 1799.


 +
97
v.
Mary Billupsxe "Billups:Mary" #86392 b. 12 May 1803.


 +
98
vi.
Susan Webster Billupsxe "Billups:Susan Webster" #86387 b. 27 Jul 1804.


 +
99
vii.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #86388 b. c 1809.


 +
100
viii.
Jane Billupsxe "Billups:Jane" #86389 b. 1810.


  
101
ix.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #86391.

51.
Thomas C. Billupsxe "Billups:Thomas C." #27393, b. 17 Dec 1771 in Cabell Co., VA/WV, d. 20 Aug 1845.  Married 28 Nov 1793 in Franklin, VA, Sally Ann Websterxe "Webster:Sally Ann" #27403, b. 19 Nov 1777, (daughter of Luke Websterxe "Webster:Luke" #101346 and Sarah Bagbyxe "Bagby:Sarah" #101347) d. 14 Jun 1845.





Children:

  
102
i.
James Billupsxe "Billups:James" #101349, b. 23 Oct 1794, d. 9 Sep 1854.


  
103
ii.
Margaret Billupsxe "Billups:Margaret" #101350, b. 24 Nov 1796.


  
104
iii.
Luke Webster Billupsxe "Billups:Luke Webster" #101351, b. 20 Jan 1799, d. 21 Sep 1843.


  
105
iv.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #101352, b. 4 Jan 1801.


  
106
v.
Henry Billupsxe "Billups:Henry" #101353, b. 4 Sep 1805.


  
107
vi.
Theodoshia Billupsxe "Billups:Theodoshia" #101354, b. 2 Mar 1806, d. 20 Feb 1832.


  
108
vii.
Thomas Billupsxe "Billups:Thomas" #101355, b. 14 Dec 1808.


  
109
viii.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #101348, b. 21 May 1816.


  
110
ix.
David Billupsxe "Billups:David" #101356, b. 17 Apr 1820, d. 25 Feb 1877.


  
111
x.
Cyrus Jackson Billupsxe "Billups:Cyrus Jackson" #101357, b. 11 Sep 1823, d. 17 Jun 1849.

52.
Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Richard" #27394, b. 1778, d. 1845.  Married 30 Dec 1799, Margaret Websterxe "Webster:Margaret" #27404.





Children:

  
112
i.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #27405.


  
113
ii.
Nancy Billupsxe "Billups:Nancy" #27406.

54.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #27396, b. c 1784, d. 5 Aug 1846.  Married 13 Jan 1814 in Botetourt Co., VA, Jane Garwoodxe "Garwood:Jane" #27408.





Children:

  
114
i.
Robert Billupsxe "Billups:Robert" #27409.


  
115
ii.
Pinckney Billupsxe "Billups:Pinckney" #76134.


  
116
iii.
Joseph Billupsxe "Billups:Joseph" #76135.


  
117
iv.
Guinn Billupsxe "Billups:Guinn" #76136.


  
118
v.
Sarah Billupsxe "Billups:Sarah" #76137.


  
119
vi.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #76138.


  
120
vii.
child Billupsxe "Billups:child" #76139.

Generation Seven
56.
Nancy Billupsxe "Billups:Nancy" #41501, b. c 1800.  She married John Gordon Bohannonxe "Bohannon:John Gordon" #41502, b. aft 1761 in VA.





Children:

 +
121
i.
George Bohannonxe "Bohannon:George" #41503.

59.
Thomas Carlton Billupsxe "Billups:Thomas Carlton" #27439, b. 24 Apr 1804 in Oglethorpe Co., GA, d. 3 Aug 1866.  He married Sarah Ann (Susan?) Moorexe "Moore:Sarah Ann (Susan?)" #27440, d. 1845.





Children:

  
122
i.
John Marshall Billups, MAJ.xe "Billups:John Marshall, MAJ." #27441, b. 24 Jan 1824 in Lexington, Oglethorpe Co., GA, d. 11 Jan 1902.  (1) He married Sallie Govanxe "Govan:Sallie" #41497.  (2) He married Sarah Phinizyxe "Phinizy:Sarah" #41498, b. 1825.

63.
Robert Billups Glenn, CAPT.xe "Glenn:Robert Billups, CAPT." #22460, b. 27 Dec 1781, d. 27 Apr 1830 in Coosada, AL, buried in Glenn cem, Elmore Co., AL.  (1) Married 27 Aug 1805 in Sparta, Hancock Co., GA, Mary Lewisxe "Lewis:Mary" #22466.  (2) He married Harriet Wallxe "Wall:Harriet" #22477.





Children by Mary Lewis:

 +
123
i.
Elizabeth Billups (Elizah) Glennxe "Glenn:Elizabeth Billups (Elizah)" #22467 b. 3 Aug 1806.


  
124
ii.
Ann Glennxe "Glenn:Ann" #22468.


  
125
iii.
Caroline Glennxe "Glenn:Caroline" #22469, d. 1815.


 +
126
iv.
Robert James Glennxe "Glenn:Robert James" #22470 b. 27 Feb 1816.

64.
Otway Bird Glennxe "Glenn:Otway Bird" #22461, b. in VA?, d. c21Jul 1841 in Washington Co., GA.  Married 20 May 1813 in Baldwin Co., GA, Patience Smithxe "Smith:Patience" #22472, d. aft 1850.





Children:

 +
127
i.
Martha Ann Glennxe "Glenn:Martha Ann" #84 b. 14 Oct 1817.


  
128
ii.
Patience Glennxe "Glenn:Patience" #27270.


  
129
iii.
William Glennxe "Glenn:William" #22473, d. c 1843 in Washington Co., GA.


  
130
iv.
Otway Bird Glenn, Jr.xe "Glenn:Otway Bird, Jr." #22474.  He married Susan F. Glenn(?)xe "Glenn(?):Susan F." #53058, b. 10 Dec 1828.

65.
Harriet Glennxe "Glenn:Harriet" #22462.  She married William Bedsilexe "Bedsile:William" #22475.





Children:

  
131
i.
Isaac Bedsilexe "Bedsile:Isaac" #22476.


  
132
ii.
James Bedsilexe "Bedsile:James" #41711.


  
133
iii.
John Bedsilexe "Bedsile:John" #41712.


  
134
iv.
Mary Bedsilexe "Bedsile:Mary" #41713.


  
135
v.
Nancy Bedsilexe "Bedsile:Nancy" #41714.  She married David Foremanxe "Foreman:David" #41718.


  
136
vi.
Robert Glenn Bedsilexe "Bedsile:Robert Glenn" #41715.


  
137
vii.
William Bedsilexe "Bedsile:William" #41716.


  
138
viii.
Two children Bedsilexe "Bedsile:Two children" #41717.

70.
Virginia Beverly Billupsxe "Billups:Virginia Beverly" #43963, b. 1787 in Mecklenburg Co., VA, d. 31 Mar 1877 in Oconee Co., GA.  Married 19 Jan 1802, Walton Harris, COL.xe "Harris:Walton, COL." #43964, b. 10 Jul 1775 in Brunswick Co., VA, (son of Walton Harrisxe "Harris:Walton" #43982 and Rebecca Louise Lanierxe "Lanier:Rebecca Louise" #43981) d. 23 Apr 1820 in Clarke Co., GA.





Children:

 +
139
i.
Lucy Eliza Harrisxe "Harris:Lucy Eliza" #43965 b. 1805.

72.
Richard Richardson Billups, COL.xe "Billups:Richard Richardson, COL." #27276, b. 28 Nov 1788, d. 1852 in Athens, GA.  Married 10 Sep 1819, Elizabeth Evalina Humphriesxe "Humphries:Elizabeth Evalina" #41447, b. 17 Feb 1801, d. 7 Jul 1852.





Children:

  
140
i.
Anne Ransome Billupsxe "Billups:Anne Ransome" #41448.  She married Pinkney Benbout, COL.xe "Benbout:Pinkney, COL." #49675.

77.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #27281, b. 19 Jan ----, d. aft 1864.  He married Susan Millicent Beallxe "Beall:Susan Millicent" #41445.





Children:

  
141
i.
Anne Billupsxe "Billups:Anne" #41446.

87.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #44950, b. 1 Oct 1795 in Cabell Co., VA/WV, d. 7 Oct 1842 in Des Moines, IA.  Married 29 Jun 1820 in Lawrence Co., OH, Hetty Wilgusxe "Wilgus:Hetty" #76141, b. 20 Oct 1800 in Trenton, NJ, d. 6 Oct 1865 in Lee Co., IA.





Children:

 +
142
i.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #76142 b. 13 Mar 1822.


 +
143
ii.
William Harrison Billupsxe "Billups:William Harrison" #76143 b. 7 Oct 1823.


 +
144
iii.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #76144 b. 13 Aug 1825.


  
145
iv.
Charles Billupsxe "Billups:Charles" #76145, b. 1827.


 +
146
v.
Edward D. Billupsxe "Billups:Edward D." #76146 b. 1829.


  
147
vi.
James Billupsxe "Billups:James" #76147, b. 1831 in MI.


 +
148
vii.
Jane Ann Billupsxe "Billups:Jane Ann" #76148 b. 1833.


  
149
viii.
Mary Billupsxe "Billups:Mary" #76149, b. 23 Mar 1837.


 +
150
ix.
Franklin Billupsxe "Billups:Franklin" #76150 b. May 1841.

89.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #37330, b. 9 Jan 1807 in VA, d. 9 Jan 1887 in Chariton Co., MO.  (1) Married 13 Sep 1835, Sarah _____xe "_____:Sarah" #37341, d. 30 Mar 1837 in Keosauqua, VanBuren Co., IA.  (2) Married 5 May 1840 in VanBuren Co., IA, Patsy Gaily Smithxe "Smith:Patsy Gaily" #37342, b. 17 Nov 1825 in IN, d. 23 Dec 1901 in Ridgeway, MO.





Children by Patsy Gaily Smith:

 +
151
i.
Pinkney Hawkney Billupsxe "Billups:Pinkney Hawkney" #37343 b. 13 Jan 1844.

93.
Sally Billupsxe "Billups:Sally" #27401, b. c 1789.  She married John Barnettxe "Barnett:John" #101059, b. c 1790.





Children:

  
152
i.
Nancy Barnettxe "Barnett:Nancy" #101060, b. c 1812 in VA.  She married William Hensonxe "Henson:William" #101063, b. 1801 in Buckingham Co., WV.


 +
153
ii.
Mary Elizabeth Barnettxe "Barnett:Mary Elizabeth" #101061 b. 1813.


 +
154
iii.
Thomas Barnettxe "Barnett:Thomas" #101062 b. c 1818.

95.
Samuel L. Billupsxe "Billups:Samuel L." #38509, b. 13 Oct 1795 in Botetort, VA, d. 1869.  He married Sarah W. Chandlerxe "Chandler:Sarah W." #111727, b. 1805, d. 1887.





Children:

 +
155
i.
Richard Allen Billups, Rev.xe "Billups:Richard Allen, Rev." #38496 b. 8 Mar 1827.

96.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #86390, b. 1799.  He married Elizabeth Beachxe "Beach:Elizabeth" #101143.





Children:

  
156
i.
Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Edward" #101144, b. 1823.


  
157
ii.
Gideon Billupsxe "Billups:Gideon" #101145, b. 1825.


 +
158
iii.
Samuel Lafayette Billupsxe "Billups:Samuel Lafayette" #101146 b. 1827.


  
159
iv.
George W. Billupsxe "Billups:George W." #101147, b. 1832.


  
160
v.
Mary A. Billupsxe "Billups:Mary A." #101148, b. 1834.


  
161
vi.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #101149, b. 1836.


  
162
vii.
Matthew Billupsxe "Billups:Matthew" #101150, b. 1838.

97.
Mary Billupsxe "Billups:Mary" #86392, b. 12 May 1803 in Greenbriar Co., WV, d. 9 Feb 1866 in Jackson Co., OH.  She married George Poorxe "Poor:George" #101077, b. 18 Dec 1802 in Gallia Co., OH, d. 12 Jun 1875 in Jackson Co., OH.





Children:

 +
163
i.
Lucinda Poorxe "Poor:Lucinda" #101078 b. c 1830.


 +
164
ii.
Elizabeth Poorxe "Poor:Elizabeth" #101079 b. c 1832.


 +
165
iii.
Martha Poorxe "Poor:Martha" #101080 b. c 1833.


 +
166
iv.
Edward Poorxe "Poor:Edward" #101081 b. c 1837.


 +
167
v.
Lewis Poorxe "Poor:Lewis" #101082 b. 25 Oct 1838.


 +
168
vi.
John Poorxe "Poor:John" #101083 b. 18 Nov 1841.

98.
Susan Webster Billupsxe "Billups:Susan Webster" #86387, b. 27 Jul 1804 in VA, d. 24 Dec 1863 in Barboursville, WV.  She married Sampson Handleyxe "Handley:Sampson" #101126, b. 28 Jul 1801 in VA, d. 31 Mar 1888 in Barboursville, WV.





Children:

  
169
i.
Caroline M. Handleyxe "Handley:Caroline M." #101127, b. c 1826.


  
170
ii.
Emily A. Handleyxe "Handley:Emily A." #101128, b. 22 Jun 1829.


  
171
iii.
Frances (Fannie) Handleyxe "Handley:Frances (Fannie)" #101129, b. c 1832.


  
172
iv.
Mary Handleyxe "Handley:Mary" #101130, b. c 1835.


 +
173
v.
William Henry Handleyxe "Handley:William Henry" #101131 b. 20 Sep 1836.


  
174
vi.
Martha Handleyxe "Handley:Martha" #101132, b. c 1843.

99.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #86388, b. c 1809 in Cabell Co., WV, d. c 1869 in Lawrence Co., KY.  She married Martin Luther Coffmanxe "Coffman:Martin Luther" #101157, b. c 1809.





Children:

 +
175
i.
Albert Coffmanxe "Coffman:Albert" #101158 b. 1832.


 +
176
ii.
Noah Coffmanxe "Coffman:Noah" #101159 b. 1834.


  
177
iii.
Lovel Coffmanxe "Coffman:Lovel" #101160, b. 1837.


  
178
iv.
Lunford Coffmanxe "Coffman:Lunford" #101161, b. 1840.


 +
179
v.
Mary Jane Coffmanxe "Coffman:Mary Jane" #101162 b. 1843.


 +
180
vi.
Eleanor Elizabeth Coffmanxe "Coffman:Eleanor Elizabeth" #101163 b. 1845.


  
181
vii.
Elisa C. Coffmanxe "Coffman:Elisa C." #101164, b. 1848 in Louisa, KY, d. 8 Oct 1852 in Louisa, KY.


  
182
viii.
Eli F. Coffmanxe "Coffman:Eli F." #101165, b. 1851 in Louisa, KY, d. 1 Aug 1852 in Louisa, KY.


  
183
ix.
Emily H. Coffmanxe "Coffman:Emily H." #101166, b. 26 Aug 1853 in Lawrence Co., KY, d. 26 Aug 1853.


  
184
x.
Robert C. Coffmanxe "Coffman:Robert C." #101167, b. 1854.


  
185
xi.
Samuel H. Coffmanxe "Coffman:Samuel H." #101168, b. c 1859.

100.
Jane Billupsxe "Billups:Jane" #86389, b. 1810 in VA.  Married 27 Jun 1833 in Cabell Co., WV, Henry B. Goodwin, Rev.xe "Goodwin:Henry B., Rev." #89796, b. 1810 in VA, d. 1844.





Children:

 +
186
i.
Frances Anne Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Frances Anne" #89797 b. 28 Aug 1836.


 +
187
ii.
Charles A. Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Charles A." #89798 b. 2 Feb 1840.


 +
188
iii.
Henry Harrison Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Henry Harrison" #89799 b. 21 Oct 1844.

Generation Eight
121.
George Bohannonxe "Bohannon:George" #41503, b. in VA.  He married Lucy Dealxe "Deal:Lucy" #41504.





Children:

 +
189
i.
Aurelius Powhatan Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Aurelius Powhatan" #41505.

123.
Elizabeth Billups (Elizah) Glennxe "Glenn:Elizabeth Billups (Elizah)" #22467, b. 3 Aug 1806, d. 19 Jul 1892, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.  She married George Rivesxe "Rives:George" #41685, b. 3 Aug 1795 in VA, d. 16 Aug 1868, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.





Children:

  
190
i.
Robert Glenn Rivesxe "Rives:Robert Glenn" #41686, b. 26 Jan 1824, d. 8 Aug 1849, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


 +
191
ii.
George Rives, Jr.xe "Rives:George, Jr." #41687 b. 26 Aug 1827.


  
192
iii.
Martha F. Rivesxe "Rives:Martha F." #41694, b. 30 Sep 1832, d. 6 Jan 1860, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.  She married ___ Powell?xe "Powell?:___" #21582.


  
193
iv.
W. T. Rivesxe "Rives:W. T." #41695, b. 3 Oct 1834, d. 1 Sep 1883, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.  He married Sallie Brewerxe "Brewer:Sallie" #21261.


  
194
v.
John O. Rivesxe "Rives:John O." #41696, b. 13 Dec 1836, d. 13 Dec 1903, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


  
195
vi.
Frank Lewis Rivesxe "Rives:Frank Lewis" #41698, b. 16 Sep 1839, d. 20 Jan 1863, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


  
196
vii.
Caroline Billups Rivesxe "Rives:Caroline Billups" #41697, b. 22 Aug 1842, d. 22 Nov 1914, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.

126.
Robert James Glennxe "Glenn:Robert James" #22470, b. 27 Feb 1816, d. 5 May 1858, buried in Glenn cem, Elmore Co., AL.  (1) Married 10 May 1847, Mary Caroline Blassingamexe "Blassingame:Mary Caroline" #41708, b. 21 May 1826, d. 18 Dec 1849, buried in Glenn cem, Elmore Co., AL.  (2) He married Harriet Warexe "Ware:Harriet" #41703.





Children by Mary Caroline Blassingame:

  
197
i.
Mary J. Glennxe "Glenn:Mary J." #41709, b. c 1840.  Married 1876 in Huntsville, AL, Judge Robert Coman Brickellxe "Brickell:Judge Robert Coman" #41710, b. 4 Apr 1824 in Tuscumbia, AL, (son of Richard Benjamin Brickellxe "Brickell:Richard Benjamin" #81108 and Margaret Williamson Comanxe "Coman:Margaret Williamson" #81109) d. 20 Nov 1900.





Children by Harriet Ware:

  
198
ii.
Thomas Allen Glennxe "Glenn:Thomas Allen" #36567.


  
199
iii.
Bobby Glennxe "Glenn:Bobby" #41704, b. 1854, d. 1855.


  
200
iv.
Willie Glennxe "Glenn:Willie" #41705, b. 1855, d. 1855.


  
201
v.
Annie Scott Glennxe "Glenn:Annie Scott" #41706, b. 1857.


  
202
vi.
Leila Robert Glennxe "Glenn:Leila Robert" #41707, b. 1858.

127.
Martha Ann Glennxe "Glenn:Martha Ann" #84, b. 14 Oct 1817 in GA.  Married 27 Feb 1842 in Washington Co., GA, John Stone, MD.xe "Stone:John, MD." #83, b. 31 Aug 1815 in Enfield, MA, (son of Luke Stone, CAPT.xe "Stone:Luke, CAPT." #85 and Sibyl Adamsxe "Adams:Sibyl" #86) d. Apr 1881 in Linton, GA.





Children:

 +
203
i.
Robert Glenn Stone, MD.xe "Stone:Robert Glenn, MD." #81 b. 2 Mar 1843.


 +
204
ii.
Julia Addie Stonexe "Stone:Julia Addie" #12524 b. 22 Sep 1845.


 +
205
iii.
Willie Stonexe "Stone:Willie" #12525 b. 25 May 1848.

139.
Lucy Eliza Harrisxe "Harris:Lucy Eliza" #43965, b. 1805 in Clarke Co., GA, d. in GA.  Married 24 Sep 1818 in Clarke Co., GA, Benjamin Harrison Boothxe "Booth:Benjamin Harrison" #43966, b. 1798 in Clarke Co., GA, d. 27 Dec 1836 in Watkinsville, Clarke Co., GA.





Children:

 +
206
i.
Walton Harris Boothxe "Booth:Walton Harris" #43967 b. 17 Oct 1821.

142.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #76142, b. 13 Mar 1822 in Lawrence Co., OH, d. 30 Oct 1898 in Caney, KS.  Married 28 Apr 1840 in Clark Co., MO, Benjamin Bowmanxe "Bowman:Benjamin" #79646, b. 14 Aug 1812 in PA, d. 4 Dec 1885 in Chautauqua Co., KS.





Children:

 +
207
i.
Mary Jane Bowmanxe "Bowman:Mary Jane" #79647 b. 12 Sep 1853.

143.
William Harrison Billupsxe "Billups:William Harrison" #76143, b. 7 Oct 1823 in Crawford Co., OH, d. 26 nov 1909 in Waitsburg, WA.  Married 1 Jul 1844 in IA, Nancy Wasam/Worshamxe "Wasam/Worsham:Nancy" #81747.





Children:

  
208
i.
Hester A. Billupsxe "Billups:Hester A." #81748, b. 1845.


  
209
ii.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #81749, b. 1847.


  
210
iii.
Laura Jane Billupsxe "Billups:Laura Jane" #81750, b. 11 Dec 1852, d. 14 Jun 1896 in Waitsburg, WA.


 +
211
iv.
John Tyler Billupsxe "Billups:John Tyler" #81751 b. 20 Jul 1857.


  
212
v.
Edna Billupsxe "Billups:Edna" #81752, b. 1863, d. 13 May 1891 in Waitsburg, WA.


  
213
vi.
Winfield Billupsxe "Billups:Winfield" #81753, b. 1863, d. 22 Sep 1889 in Waitsburg, WA.


 +
214
vii.
Ella Billupsxe "Billups:Ella" #81754 b. 1871.

144.
John Billupsxe "Billups:John" #76144, b. 13 Aug 1825 in Crawford Co., OH.  Married 30 Aug 1844 in Lee Co., IA, Sarah Randlexe "Randle:Sarah" #81755.





Children:

  
215
i.
Mary Billupsxe "Billups:Mary" #81756, b. 23 Feb 1837.


  
216
ii.
Groyn Billupsxe "Billups:Groyn" #81757, b. 12 Apr 1847.


  
217
iii.
John B. Billupsxe "Billups:John B." #81758, b. 22 Apr 1848.


  
218
iv.
Francis M. Billupsxe "Billups:Francis M." #81759, b. 26 Sep 1849.


  
219
v.
Virginia Billupsxe "Billups:Virginia" #81760, b. 10 Jul 1851.


  
220
vi.
Joseph T. Billupsxe "Billups:Joseph T." #81761, b. 29 Oct 1861.


  
221
vii.
Henrietta Billupsxe "Billups:Henrietta" #81762, b. 31 Mar 1867.

146.
Edward D. Billupsxe "Billups:Edward D." #76146, b. 1829 in OH, d. bef 1912.  Married 1832 in Lee Co., IA, Ann E. Spencerxe "Spencer:Ann E." #81766.





Children:

  
222
i.
Iona Sybil Billupsxe "Billups:Iona Sybil" #81767, b. 1853 in IA.


  
223
ii.
Mary R. Billupsxe "Billups:Mary R." #81806, b. c 1856 in IA, d. 20 Sep 1859.


 +
224
iii.
Manford Billupsxe "Billups:Manford" #81768 b. 27 Apr 1858.


 +
225
iv.
Frank E. Billupsxe "Billups:Frank E." #81769 b. c 1860.


 +
226
v.
Edward McCledon Billupsxe "Billups:Edward McCledon" #81770 b. 15 Oct 1862.


 +
227
vi.
Johnston Meek (John) Billupsxe "Billups:Johnston Meek (John)" #77017 b. 15 Jan 1866.


  
228
vii.
Clyde Billupsxe "Billups:Clyde" #81771, b. 1869.  He married Gertie _____xe "_____:Gertie" #110117.

148.
Jane Ann Billupsxe "Billups:Jane Ann" #76148, b. 1833 in MI.  She married ___ Griffithxe "Griffith:___" #81763.





Children:

  
229
i.
Olive Griffithxe "Griffith:Olive" #81764.


  
230
ii.
Harry Griffithxe "Griffith:Harry" #81765.

150.
Franklin Billupsxe "Billups:Franklin" #76150, b. May 1841 in IA, d. 1919 in Walla Walla, WA.  Married 3 Feb 1867 in Walla Walla, WA, Lousina Thomasxe "Thomas:Lousina" #81772.





Children:

  
231
i.
Hester A. Billupsxe "Billups:Hester A." #81773, b. c 1869.


  
232
ii.
William Billupsxe "Billups:William" #81774, b. Jul 1872 in WA, d. 1 Jan 1928.


  
233
iii.
John T. Billupsxe "Billups:John T." #81775, b. Nov 1874 in WA.


  
234
iv.
Mary Billupsxe "Billups:Mary" #81776, b. Jun 1876.


  
235
v.
Abigail Alice Billupsxe "Billups:Abigail Alice" #81777, b. 27 Jun 1876 in Dayton Columbia, WA, d. 23 Oct 1966 in Walla Walla, WA.


  
236
vi.
Ruth Anna Billupsxe "Billups:Ruth Anna" #81778, b. 17 Apr 1881 in Jim Creek, WA, d. 27 Dec 1945 in Dayton Columbia, WA.


  
237
vii.
Bertha Billupsxe "Billups:Bertha" #81779, b. 20 May 1885 in Columbia Dayton, WA.


  
238
viii.
Pearl Billupsxe "Billups:Pearl" #81780, b. Dec 1888.

151.
Pinkney Hawkney Billupsxe "Billups:Pinkney Hawkney" #37343, b. 13 Jan 1844 in Keokuk, IA, d. 28 Jul 1929 in Vera, OK.  Married 1 May 1902 in MO, Annie Greeno Thomasxe "Thomas:Annie Greeno" #37344, b. 22 Feb 1850 in Chariton, MO.





Children:

 +
239
i.
William Edward (Ned) Billupsxe "Billups:William Edward (Ned)" #44952 b. 1873.


 +
240
ii.
Patsy Jane Billupsxe "Billups:Patsy Jane" #37345 b. 7 Apr 1877.

153.
Mary Elizabeth Barnettxe "Barnett:Mary Elizabeth" #101061, b. 1813 in Mason Co., VA, d. 23 Dec 1848 in Buffalo, WV.  She married Walter Sampson Hensonxe "Henson:Walter Sampson" #101064, b. 23 Apr 1809.





Children:

  
241
i.
Joseph Andrew Jackson Hensonxe "Henson:Joseph Andrew Jackson" #101065, b. 6 Jan 1841 in Kanawha Co., WV, d. 11 Sep 1930 in Putnam Co., WV.  He married Mariah Wyatt Blakexe "Blake:Mariah Wyatt" #101066, b. 13 Jan 1841, d. 1 Feb 1908.

154.
Thomas Barnettxe "Barnett:Thomas" #101062, b. c 1818 in VA, d. 3 Oct 1865.  He married Nancy Blakexe "Blake:Nancy" #101067, b. 24 Apr 1823 in VA.





Children:

  
242
i.
Mary A. Barnettxe "Barnett:Mary A." #101068, b. 1854 in VA.


 +
243
ii.
John Franklin Barnettxe "Barnett:John Franklin" #101069 b. Jul 1865.


 +
244
iii.
Martha Ellen Barnettxe "Barnett:Martha Ellen" #101070.

155.
Richard Allen Billups, Rev.xe "Billups:Richard Allen, Rev." #38496, b. 8 Mar 1827 in Tazewell Co., VA, d. 1906.  Married 22 Mar 1846 in Kanawha Co., VA, Mahulda Washington Moorexe "Moore:Mahulda Washington" #110107, b. 15 Apr 1828 in Yorktown, VA, d. 1906.





Children:

 +
245
i.
___ Billupsxe "Billups:___" #61913.


 +
246
ii.
Elliott Thornton Billupsxe "Billups:Elliott Thornton" #102533.


  
247
iii.
James Billupsxe "Billups:James" #102439, b. 1847.


  
248
iv.
Robert Hansford (Bob) Billupsxe "Billups:Robert Hansford (Bob)" #102436, b. 1850.


 +
249
v.
John Wayne Billupsxe "Billups:John Wayne" #111725 b. 20 Jun 1859.


 +
250
vi.
George Washington Billupsxe "Billups:George Washington" #38497 b. 2 Sep 1864.


 +
251
vii.
Frank Billupsxe "Billups:Frank" #111747 b. 1869.


  
252
viii.
Nannie Billupsxe "Billups:Nannie" #111757, b. 1874, d. 1954.


  
253
ix.
Adrian Billupsxe "Billups:Adrian" #111758.

158.
Samuel Lafayette Billupsxe "Billups:Samuel Lafayette" #101146, b. 1827 in VA, d. c 1891.  He married Martha Harbourxe "Harbour:Martha" #101151.





Children:

 +
254
i.
Mary Susan Billupsxe "Billups:Mary Susan" #101152 b. 5 Aug 1852.


  
255
ii.
Elizabeth Billupsxe "Billups:Elizabeth" #101153.

163.
Lucinda Poorxe "Poor:Lucinda" #101078, b. c 1830.  She married John Burrisxe "Burris:John" #101084, b. 28 Nov 1822, d. 13 Dec 1894.





Children:

 +
256
i.
Augustus Ewing Burrisxe "Burris:Augustus Ewing" #101085 b. 7 Apr 1852.

164.
Elizabeth Poorxe "Poor:Elizabeth" #101079, b. c 1832, d. 17 May 1903 in Jackson Co., OH.  She married Alexander Powersxe "Powers:Alexander" #101092, b. c 1828, d. 1858 in Jackson Co., OH.





Children:

  
257
i.
Martha Powersxe "Powers:Martha" #101093, b. 1851, d. 1926.


  
258
ii.
George Powersxe "Powers:George" #101094, b. 1853.


  
259
iii.
John A. Powersxe "Powers:John A." #101095, b. 1857.


  
260
iv.
Alexander Powersxe "Powers:Alexander" #101096, b. c 1858, d. 6 Jun 1901.

165.
Martha Poorxe "Poor:Martha" #101080, b. c 1833.  She married Williamson Scurlockxe "Scurlock:Williamson" #101097, b. c 1831.





Children:

  
261
i.
Ida V. Scurlockxe "Scurlock:Ida V." #101098, b. 1860, d. 1934.


  
262
ii.
Gariwe Scurlockxe "Scurlock:Gariwe" #101099, b. 1864, d. 1953.

166.
Edward Poorxe "Poor:Edward" #101081, b. c 1837.  He married Susan Nallyxe "Nally:Susan" #101100.





Children:

  
263
i.
Clayton Poorxe "Poor:Clayton" #101101, b. c 1861.


  
264
ii.
James Poorxe "Poor:James" #101102, b. c 1863.


  
265
iii.
Mary Poorxe "Poor:Mary" #101103, b. c 1865.


  
266
iv.
Martha Poorxe "Poor:Martha" #101104, b. c 1868.

167.
Lewis Poorxe "Poor:Lewis" #101082, b. 25 Oct 1838, d. 1 Oct 1876.  He married Lavina Wardxe "Ward:Lavina" #101105.





Children:

  
267
i.
Cary Poorxe "Poor:Cary" #101106.


  
268
ii.
Mattie Poorxe "Poor:Mattie" #101107.


  
269
iii.
Elizabeth Cadie Poorxe "Poor:Elizabeth Cadie" #101108, b. 30 Jan 1873.


  
270
iv.
Margaret Poorxe "Poor:Margaret" #101109, b. c 1876.


  
271
v.
Lewis W. Poorxe "Poor:Lewis W." #101110, b. 18 Jan 1877, d. Feb 1966 in Jackson Co., OH.

168.
John Poorxe "Poor:John" #101083, b. 18 Nov 1841 in Jackson Co., OH, d. 16 May 1915 in Jackson Co., OH.  He married Mary Kinnisonxe "Kinnison:Mary" #101111.





Children:

 +
272
i.
Rissie A. Poorxe "Poor:Rissie A." #101112 b. 1863.


  
273
ii.
Charlie C. Poorxe "Poor:Charlie C." #101113.


 +
274
iii.
John S. Poorxe "Poor:John S." #101114 b. 17 Jul 1867.


  
275
iv.
Drue E. Poorxe "Poor:Drue E." #101115, b. c 1870.

173.
William Henry Handleyxe "Handley:William Henry" #101131, b. 20 Sep 1836 in Cabell Co., WV.  He married Melinda A. Creemensxe "Creemens:Melinda A." #101133.





Children:

  
276
i.
Addie Handleyxe "Handley:Addie" #101134.


  
277
ii.
Jennie A. Handleyxe "Handley:Jennie A." #101135.


  
278
iii.
Arthur M. Handleyxe "Handley:Arthur M." #101136.


  
279
iv.
Albert W. Handleyxe "Handley:Albert W." #101137.


  
280
v.
Julia J. Handleyxe "Handley:Julia J." #101138.


  
281
vi.
May P. Handleyxe "Handley:May P." #101139.


  
282
vii.
Nora I. Handleyxe "Handley:Nora I." #101140.


  
283
viii.
Sampson E. Handleyxe "Handley:Sampson E." #101141.


  
284
ix.
Olga Handleyxe "Handley:Olga" #101142.

175.
Albert Coffmanxe "Coffman:Albert" #101158, b. 1832 in Lawrence Co., KY, d. 21 Jul 1854 in Lawrence Co., KY.  He married Sarah Krausexe "Krause:Sarah" #101169.





Children:

  
285
i.
infant Coffmanxe "Coffman:infant" #101170, b. 28 Aug 1853 in Lawrence Co., KY.

176.
Noah Coffmanxe "Coffman:Noah" #101159, b. 1834 in Mason Co., VA/WV, d. 5 Mar 1892.  He married Lucinda Ann Seamandsxe "Seamands:Lucinda Ann" #101171.





Children:

  
286
i.
William M. Coffmanxe "Coffman:William M." #101172.


  
287
ii.
Albert Jenkins Coffmanxe "Coffman:Albert Jenkins" #101173.


  
288
iii.
Alfred Coffmanxe "Coffman:Alfred" #101174.


  
289
iv.
Elizabeth Ellen Coffmanxe "Coffman:Elizabeth Ellen" #101175.


  
290
v.
James Coffmanxe "Coffman:James" #101176.


  
291
vi.
Nannie Coffmanxe "Coffman:Nannie" #101177.


  
292
vii.
Ida Coffmanxe "Coffman:Ida" #101178.


  
293
viii.
Peyton L. Coffmanxe "Coffman:Peyton L." #101179.


  
294
ix.
Maude Coffmanxe "Coffman:Maude" #101180.


  
295
x.
Henrietta Coffmanxe "Coffman:Henrietta" #101181.

179.
Mary Jane Coffmanxe "Coffman:Mary Jane" #101162, b. 1843, d. 5 Jan 1922.  She married Harvey Burchettxe "Burchett:Harvey" #101182, b. 14 Aug 1840, d. 11 Jun 1923.





Children:

  
296
i.
Lansford Carlos Burchettxe "Burchett:Lansford Carlos" #101183, b. c 1863.


  
297
ii.
Martin Burchettxe "Burchett:Martin" #101184, b. 11 Dec 1866.


  
298
iii.
Gallaton Burchettxe "Burchett:Gallaton" #101185, b. 13 Jul 1869, d. 17 Nov 1939.


  
299
iv.
Elizabeth Ellen Burchettxe "Burchett:Elizabeth Ellen" #101186, b. c 1873.


  
300
v.
Robert Oath Burchettxe "Burchett:Robert Oath" #101187, b. 11 Jul 1874, d. 24 Dec 1914.


  
301
vi.
Millary Burchettxe "Burchett:Millary" #101188, b. Jul 1878, d. 1 Dec 1921.

180.
Eleanor Elizabeth Coffmanxe "Coffman:Eleanor Elizabeth" #101163, b. 1845 in Louisa, KY.  She married Andrew T. Hitexe "Hite:Andrew T." #101189, b. c 1840 in KY.





Children:

  
302
i.
Lafayette Hitexe "Hite:Lafayette" #101190, b. c 1861.


  
303
ii.
George W. Hitexe "Hite:George W." #101191, b. c 1861.


  
304
iii.
Mary J. Hitexe "Hite:Mary J." #101192, b. c 1863.


  
305
iv.
James S. Hitexe "Hite:James S." #101193, b. c 1865.


  
306
v.
Andrew Hitexe "Hite:Andrew" #101194, b. c 1871.


  
307
vi.
Columbia Hitexe "Hite:Columbia" #101195, b. c 1873.


  
308
vii.
William Hitexe "Hite:William" #101196, b. c 1877.


  
309
viii.
Johnney Hitexe "Hite:Johnney" #101197, b. c 1879.

186.
Frances Anne Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Frances Anne" #89797, b. 28 Aug 1836, d. 14 Aug 1900.  She married James Henry Williams, Rev.xe "Williams:James Henry, Rev." #89800, b. c 1827, d. 1875.





Children:

  
310
i.
Elizabeth Williamsxe "Williams:Elizabeth" #89801, b. c 1859.


  
311
ii.
Adella Williamsxe "Williams:Adella" #89802, b. c 1862.


  
312
iii.
Charles Hildelia Williamsxe "Williams:Charles Hildelia" #89803, b. 13 Sep 1863, d. 24 Aug 1931.


  
313
iv.
Harrison Hanley Williamsxe "Williams:Harrison Hanley" #89804, b. 7 May 1865, d. 24 Apr 1930.


  
314
v.
Emma Jane Williamsxe "Williams:Emma Jane" #89805, b. c 1870.


  
315
vi.
Hortense Williamsxe "Williams:Hortense" #89806, b. c 1873.


 +
316
vii.
Julia Olive Williamsxe "Williams:Julia Olive" #89807 b. 5 Nov 1874.

187.
Charles A. Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Charles A." #89798, b. 2 Feb 1840 in Louisa, KY, d. 3 Apr 1926 in Anaheim, CA.  He married Elizabeth Jane Vermillionxe "Vermillion:Elizabeth Jane" #89808, b. 10 Nov 1839 in Lawrence Co., KY, d. 21 May 1902 in Topeka, KS.





Children:

  
317
i.
Adolphus G. Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Adolphus G." #89809, b. 1863 in Peach Orchard, KY, d. 11 Jul 1927 in Los Angeles, CA.


 +
318
ii.
Lovell L. Goodwin, Dr.xe "Goodwin:Lovell L., Dr." #89810 b. 1865.


  
319
iii.
James Henry Goodwin, Dr.xe "Goodwin:James Henry, Dr." #89811, b. 25 Mar 1868 in KY, d. 13 Jan 1941 in Los Angeles, CA.  (1) Married 1 Feb 1897, Allie M. Henryxe "Henry:Allie M." #101054, b. c 1870.  (2) He married Mae Perry Jacksonxe "Jackson:Mae Perry" #101055, b. 18 Jun 1873 in MI, d. 30 Nov 1951 in Los Angeles, CA.


  
320
iv.
Mary Frances (Mollie) Goodwin, Dr.xe "Goodwin:Mary Frances (Mollie), Dr." #89812, b. 27 Nov 1872 in MO, d. 4 Jan 1949 in Los Angeles, CA.  She married William S. Richardsonxe "Richardson:William S." #101058.


  
321
v.
Millard H. Goodwin, Dr.xe "Goodwin:Millard H., Dr." #89813, b. Jan 1877 in KS, d. Mar 1909 in Crosby, TX.


  
322
vi.
John Henry Goodwinxe "Goodwin:John Henry" #89814, b. 16 Mar 1879 in KS, d. 21 Aug 1942 in Los Angeles, CA.


  
323
vii.
Elizabeth M. (Lillie) Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Elizabeth M. (Lillie)" #89815, b. Feb 1881 in KS, d. 26 Jul 1947 in Santa Ana, CA.


 +
324
viii.
Rose M. Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Rose M." #89816 b. 16 Mar 1884.

188.
Henry Harrison Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Henry Harrison" #89799, b. 21 Oct 1844 in Louisa, KY, d. 16 Oct 1915 in Lee's Summit, MO, buried 17 Oct 1915 in Flannery cem, Lee's Summit, MO.  Married c 1868, Julia P. Staffordxe "Stafford:Julia P." #101026, b. 15 Apr 1840 in Lawrence Co., KY, d. 19 Apr 1924 in Lee's Summit, MO, buried in Flannery cem, Lee's Summit, MO.





Children:

  
325
i.
Henry Jefferson Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Henry Jefferson" #101027, b. Aug 1866 in KS or MO, d. 8 Jan 1932 in Nevada, MO, buried in Lee's Summit cem, MO.


 +
326
ii.
Thomas Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Thomas" #101028 b. May 1872.


 +
327
iii.
Arthur Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Arthur" #101029 b. 19 May 1877.


 +
328
iv.
Bertha Mae Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Bertha Mae" #101030 b. 11 Sep 1880.

Generation Nine
189.
Aurelius Powhatan Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Aurelius Powhatan" #41505, b. in Mathews Co., VA.





Children:

 +
329
i.
Aurelius Wilson Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Aurelius Wilson" #41506.

191.
George Rives, Jr.xe "Rives:George, Jr." #41687, b. 26 Aug 1827, d. 15 Feb 1896, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.  Married 25 May 1853, Mary Walkerxe "Walker:Mary" #41688, b. 8 Dec 1834, d. 30 Apr 1899, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.





Children:

  
330
i.
Henry Holmes Rivesxe "Rives:Henry Holmes" #41689, b. 23 Oct 1854, d. 22 May 1856, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


  
331
ii.
George Rives, III.xe "Rives:George, III." #41690, b. 17 Sep 1856, d. 21 Jan 1913, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


 +
332
iii.
Edward Winfield Rivesxe "Rives:Edward Winfield" #41691 b. 26 Sep 1859.


  
333
iv.
Francis Lewis Rivesxe "Rives:Francis Lewis" #41692, b. 23 Jan 1862, d. 27 Jan 1888, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


  
334
v.
Robert Glenn Rivesxe "Rives:Robert Glenn" #41693, b. 1 Mar 1869, d. 7 Oct 1927, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.

203.
Robert Glenn Stone, MD.xe "Stone:Robert Glenn, MD." #81, b. 2 Mar 1843 in Linton, GA, d. 30 Mar 1915 in Linton, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.  Married 9 Nov 1871 in Linton, GA, Buena Vista Taylor Malpassxe "Malpass:Buena Vista Taylor" #82, b. 30 Jul 1848 in Sandersville, Washington Co., GA, (daughter of Kenan/Kinian Frederick Malpass, CAPT.xe "Malpass:Kenan/Kinian Frederick, CAPT." #127 and Sarah Jane Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sarah Jane" #128) d. 9 Jul 1925 in Milledgeville, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.





Children:

 +
335
i.
Julia Addie Stonexe "Stone:Julia Addie" #32 b. 11 Aug 1872.


 +
336
ii.
John Julian Stone, MD.xe "Stone:John Julian, MD." #12538 b. 3 Sep 1874.


  
337
iii.
Mary Glenn (Teacer) Stonexe "Stone:Mary Glenn (Teacer)" #620, b. 1 Sep 1876 in Linton, GA, d. 8 Dec 1967 in Atlanta, GA, buried in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect 19/788/4).  Married 7 May 1902 in Linton, GA, Roger Carlos Swint, MD.xe "Swint:Roger Carlos, MD." #1032, b. 26 Dec 1875 in Washington Co., GA, (son of Moses Thomas Swintxe "Swint:Moses Thomas" #11947 and Elmira Cookxe "Cook:Elmira" #11948) d. 8 Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA, buried Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect.19/788/3).


  
338
iv.
Robert Stonexe "Stone:Robert" #12539, b. 6 Aug 1880 in Linton, GA, d. 11 Oct 1880 in Linton, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.


  
339
v.
Robert Glenn (Buster) Stone, Jr., MD.xe "Stone:Robert Glenn (Buster), Jr., MD." #618, b. 11 Nov 1881 in Linton, GA, d. 27 Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA, buried Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect 19/788/1).  He married Marguerite (Margaret) Lanexe "Lane:Marguerite (Margaret)" #1033, b. 20 Apr 1884, (daughter of ___ Lanexe "Lane:___" #1446 and ___ Brownxe "Brown:___" #7397) d. 8 Nov 1965 in Atlanta, GA, buried Nov 1965 in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect 19/788/2).


  
340
vi.
Ruth Cheely Stonexe "Stone:Ruth Cheely" #619, b. 19 Mar 1884 in Linton, GA, d. 22 Apr 1972 in Atlanta, GA, buried 24 Apr 1972 in Westview Cem, Atlanta, GA [Sect 20,#367].


  
341
vii.
William Stonexe "Stone:William" #12540, b. 14 Nov 1886 in Linton, GA, d. 31 Aug 1899 in Linton, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.

204.
Julia Addie Stonexe "Stone:Julia Addie" #12524, b. 22 Sep 1845 in Linton, GA, d. 8 May 1893, buried in Washington Co., GA.  Married c 1870, William Hugh Lawsonxe "Lawson:William Hugh" #12526, b. 28 May 1842, d. 2 Feb 1893, buried in Washington Co., GA.





Children:

  
342
i.
Roger S. Lawsonxe "Lawson:Roger S." #12527, b. 1872, d. 1920, buried in Washington Co., GA.


  
343
ii.
Emma Lawsonxe "Lawson:Emma" #12528.  She married Charles Tysonxe "Tyson:Charles" #27189, b. in of Darien, GA.


  
344
iii.
Glenn Lawson, LT.xe "Lawson:Glenn, LT." #12529.


  
345
iv.
Edgar Lawsonxe "Lawson:Edgar" #12530.  He married Agnes Greenxe "Green:Agnes" #27190.


  
346
v.
Robert W. Lawsonxe "Lawson:Robert W." #12531, b. 1880, d. 1913, buried in Washington Co., GA.


  
347
vi.
John Lawsonxe "Lawson:John" #12532.


  
348
vii.
Mary Lawsonxe "Lawson:Mary" #12533.


  
349
viii.
Hugh Lawsonxe "Lawson:Hugh" #12534.

205.
Willie Stonexe "Stone:Willie" #12525, b. 25 May 1848 in Linton, GA.  She married J. W. Augustus (Gus) Buckxe "Buck:J. W. Augustus (Gus)" #12535.





Children:

  
350
i.
Otly Buckxe "Buck:Otly" #12536.  She married Warren Welchxe "Welch:Warren" #14500.


  
351
ii.
Nora Buckxe "Buck:Nora" #12537.  She married John Boyerxe "Boyer:John" #14501.

206.
Walton Harris Boothxe "Booth:Walton Harris" #43967, b. 17 Oct 1821 in Watkinsville, Clarke Co., GA, d. 6 Nov 1891 in Watkinsville, Oconee Co., GA.  Married 13 Dec 1849 in Clarke Co., GA, Nancy Ann Crowxe "Crow:Nancy Ann" #43968, b. 1835, d. 1852.





Children:

 +
352
i.
Anna Augusta Boothxe "Booth:Anna Augusta" #43969 b. 26 Aug 1852.

207.
Mary Jane Bowmanxe "Bowman:Mary Jane" #79647, b. 12 Sep 1853 in Fremont Co., IA, d. 6 Mar 1941 in Potosi, MO.  Married 27 Mar 1872, James Wesley Underwoodxe "Underwood:James Wesley" #79648, b. 7 May 1838 in Cass Co., MO, d. 2 Nov 1919 in MO.





Children:

 +
353
i.
Ada Underwoodxe "Underwood:Ada" #79649 b. 13 Oct 1873.

211.
John Tyler Billupsxe "Billups:John Tyler" #81751, b. 20 Jul 1857 in Lee Co., IA, d. 13 Nov 1946 in Colfax, WA.  Married 14 Apr 1890, Mary Annis Haworthxe "Haworth:Mary Annis" #81781.





Children:

  
354
i.
Brice Billupsxe "Billups:Brice" #81782, b. 26 Jan 1894.

214.
Ella Billupsxe "Billups:Ella" #81754, b. 1871, d. 1934 in Waitsburg, WA.  Married 22 Oct 1889 in Waitsburg, WA, William E. Singerxe "Singer:William E." #81783.





Children:

  
355
i.
Helen Singerxe "Singer:Helen" #81784.


  
356
ii.
Fred Singerxe "Singer:Fred" #81785.


  
357
iii.
Ralph Singerxe "Singer:Ralph" #81786.


  
358
iv.
Charles Singerxe "Singer:Charles" #81787.


  
359
v.
Mae Singerxe "Singer:Mae" #81788.

224.
Manford Billupsxe "Billups:Manford" #81768, b. 27 Apr 1858 in MO, d. 21 Apr 1950 in Coffeyville, KS.  Married c 1896, Ora _____xe "_____:Ora" #81789.





Children:

  
360
i.
Ann E. Billupsxe "Billups:Ann E." #81790, b. c 1895 in OK, d. 3 Jul 1901 in OK.


  
361
ii.
Frank Billupsxe "Billups:Frank" #81791, b. Oct 1896.

225.
Frank E. Billupsxe "Billups:Frank E." #81769, b. c 1860 in IA, d. 30 Apr 1892 in Coffeyville, KS.  Married 25 Mar 1884 in Coffeyville, KS, Lana Reedxe "Reed:Lana" #81792.





Children:

 +
362
i.
Louman Billupsxe "Billups:Louman" #81793 b. 25 May 1882.


  
363
ii.
Lloyd Billupsxe "Billups:Lloyd" #81794, b. Sep 1890 in OK, d. 20 Nov 1927 in Medical Lake, WI.

226.
Edward McCledon Billupsxe "Billups:Edward McCledon" #81770, b. 15 Oct 1862 in Keokuk, IA, d. 25 Mar 1932 in KS.  Married 4 Nov 1885 in Coffeeville, KS, Nettie E. Martinxe "Martin:Nettie E." #81795.





Children:

  
364
i.
Dovey L. Billupsxe "Billups:Dovey L." #81796, b. Nov 1886.


  
365
ii.
Edward Beverley Billupsxe "Billups:Edward Beverley" #81797, b. 17 Oct 1889 in OK, d. 26 Aug 1946 in KS.


  
366
iii.
Pearley Billupsxe "Billups:Pearley" #81798, b. 1907.

227.
Johnston Meek (John) Billupsxe "Billups:Johnston Meek (John)" #77017, b. 15 Jan 1866 in Lee Co., IA, d. 24 Jun 1934 in Tulsa, OK.  Married 19 Dec 1894 in Bentonville, AR, Estella Fitzgeraldxe "Fitzgerald:Estella" #81799, b. 15 May 1880 in Columbus, OH.





Children:

 +
367
i.
Syble (Sib) Billupsxe "Billups:Syble (Sib)" #81800.


  
368
ii.
Edward Meek Billupsxe "Billups:Edward Meek" #81801, b. 6 Apr 1896 in Bentonville, AR, d. 5 Mar 1969 in Coffeyville, KS.


  
369
iii.
Inben Billupsxe "Billups:Inben" #81802, b. 28 Jul 1898, d. 11 Aug 1898.


  
370
iv.
Arvilla May Billupsxe "Billups:Arvilla May" #81803, b. 5 Jun 1900 in OK, d. 23 Nov 1939 in OK.

239.
William Edward (Ned) Billupsxe "Billups:William Edward (Ned)" #44952, b. 1873, d. 1949.  He married Charlotte Hesselbomxe "Hesselbom:Charlotte" #44953.





Children:

 +
371
i.
Sophia Billupsxe "Billups:Sophia" #44954 b. 1900.


 +
372
ii.
Nancy Charlotte Billupsxe "Billups:Nancy Charlotte" #44964.

240.
Patsy Jane Billupsxe "Billups:Patsy Jane" #37345, b. 7 Apr 1877 in MO, d. 11 Aug 1917.  Married bef 1895, Frank Jonesxe "Jones:Frank" #37346.





Children:

 +
373
i.
Anna Mary Jonesxe "Jones:Anna Mary" #37347 b. 23 Jan 1895.

243.
John Franklin Barnettxe "Barnett:John Franklin" #101069, b. Jul 1865.  He married Lucy A.xe "Lucy A." #101071.





Children:

  
374
i.
Rufus Barnettxe "Barnett:Rufus" #101072.


  
375
ii.
Mary Ellen Barnettxe "Barnett:Mary Ellen" #101073, b. 1904, d. 1924 in Barboursville, WV.

244.
Martha Ellen Barnettxe "Barnett:Martha Ellen" #101070.  She married Stephen Louis Anglexe "Angle:Stephen Louis" #101074.





Children:

  
376
i.
Isaac Newton Anglexe "Angle:Isaac Newton" #101075, b. 31 May 1885, d. 21 Jan 1901 in Barboursville, WV.

245.
___ Billupsxe "Billups:___" #61913.





Children:

 +
377
i.
___ Billupsxe "Billups:___" #61914.

246.
Elliott Thornton Billupsxe "Billups:Elliott Thornton" #102533.





Children:

 +
378
i.
Clyde T. Billupsxe "Billups:Clyde T." #102534 b. 24 Jul 1886.

249.
John Wayne Billupsxe "Billups:John Wayne" #111725, b. 20 Jun 1859 in Cabell Co., VA/WV, d. 14 Juj 1931 in Chico, CA.  He married Rhoda Catherine (Kate) Farmerxe "Farmer:Rhoda Catherine (Kate)" #111726, b. 1858 in VA, d. 16 Jun 1850 in Chico, CA.





Children:

  
379
i.
Mamie Billupsxe "Billups:Mamie" #111487, b. 8 Jan 1882 in WV, d. 1913 in Nezperce, ID.


  
380
ii.
Minnie D. Billupsxe "Billups:Minnie D." #111728, b. 12 Apr 1884 in Hamilton Co., IN, d. c 1975 in Chico, CA.  She married Clarence E. Kennedyxe "Kennedy:Clarence E." #111729.


 +
381
iii.
Lulu (or Lula) E. Billupsxe "Billups:Lulu (or Lula) E." #111730 b. 17 May 1887.


  
382
iv.
Hulda Billupsxe "Billups:Hulda" #598, b. 3 Sep 1889 in Labah Co., ID, d. aft 1944.  (1) Married c 1910 in Grangeville, ID, Earl C. Meadxe "Mead:Earl C." #111732.  (2) She married Joe ____xe "____:Joe" #111733, b. _.


 +
383
v.
Cleo C. Billupsxe "Billups:Cleo C." #111734 b. 23 Nov 1891.


  
384
vi.
Letha Muriel (Myrle) Billupsxe "Billups:Letha Muriel (Myrle)" #111737, b. 13 Jun 1894 in Latah Co., ID, d. aft 1945.  Married bef 1931, Ralph Pughxe "Pugh:Ralph" #111738.


 +
385
vii.
James O. (Jim) Billupsxe "Billups:James O. (Jim)" #111739 b. 15 Jan 1897.


 +
386
viii.
Jesse Carl Billupsxe "Billups:Jesse Carl" #111744 b. 12 Jun 1900.

250.
George Washington Billupsxe "Billups:George Washington" #38497, b. 2 Sep 1864 in Wayne Co., WV, d. 9 Jan 1923.  (1) Married 5 May 1891, Tennessee Frasherxe "Frasher:Tennessee" #110108, b. 16 Nov 1871 in Wayne Co., WV.  (2) He married Clendora D. Workmanxe "Workman:Clendora D." #110109, b. 1869 in Wayne Co., WV.





Children by Tennessee Frasher:

 +
387
i.
Ruben Allen Billupsxe "Billups:Ruben Allen" #110110 b. 23 Jun 1892.





Children by Clendora D. Workman:

  
388
ii.
James Oliver Billupsxe "Billups:James Oliver" #35845, b. 1885 in WV?.

251.
Frank Billupsxe "Billups:Frank" #111747, b. 1869.  He married Tennessee (Tenny) _____xe "_____:Tennessee (Tenny)" #111748, d. aft 1900.





Children:

  
389
i.
Molly Billupsxe "Billups:Molly" #111749.


  
390
ii.
Atta Billupsxe "Billups:Atta" #111750.


 +
391
iii.
Bascom (Bike) Billupsxe "Billups:Bascom (Bike)" #111751.


 +
392
iv.
Teddy Billupsxe "Billups:Teddy" #111754.

254.
Mary Susan Billupsxe "Billups:Mary Susan" #101152, b. 5 Aug 1852 in VA, d. 1913 in Salt Rock, WV.  She married ___ Harbourxe "Harbour:___" #101154.





Children:

 +
393
i.
Curtis Bernard Harbourxe "Harbour:Curtis Bernard" #101155.

256.
Augustus Ewing Burrisxe "Burris:Augustus Ewing" #101085, b. 7 Apr 1852, d. 29 Mar 1928.  (1) He married Emma Smithxe "Smith:Emma" #101086, b. 18 Dec 1858, d. 23 Apr 1923.  (2) He married Susan Emma Sidebottomxe "Sidebottom:Susan Emma" #101088.





Children by Emma Smith:

  
394
i.
Lulu A. Burrisxe "Burris:Lulu A." #101087, d. 23 Dec 1979.





Children by Susan Emma Sidebottom:

  
395
ii.
George Burrisxe "Burris:George" #101089.


  
396
iii.
Mary Josephine Burrisxe "Burris:Mary Josephine" #101090.


  
397
iv.
Frederic J. Burrisxe "Burris:Frederic J." #101091.

272.
Rissie A. Poorxe "Poor:Rissie A." #101112, b. 1863, d. 1934.  She married John Stewartxe "Stewart:John" #101116.





Children:

  
398
i.
Mary A. Stewartxe "Stewart:Mary A." #101117, b. 1886, d. 1973 in Ashland, KY.


  
399
ii.
Lowry Stewartxe "Stewart:Lowry" #101118, b. Sep 1887.

274.
John S. Poorxe "Poor:John S." #101114, b. 17 Jul 1867 in Jackson Co., OH, d. 30 Dec 1947 in Lick, OH.  He married Nancy Bell Hankxe "Hank:Nancy Bell" #101119, b. 30 Aug 1867 in Hillsdale Co., MI.





Children:

 +
400
i.
Nial Hank Poorxe "Poor:Nial Hank" #101120 b. 16 May 1896.

316.
Julia Olive Williamsxe "Williams:Julia Olive" #89807, b. 5 Nov 1874, d. 26 Apr 1903.  She married Ledoit Burton Haughnxe "Haughn:Ledoit Burton" #105146, b. 1873, d. 1949.





Children:

  
401
i.
Gracie Lee Haughnxe "Haughn:Gracie Lee" #105154, b. 1895, d. 1912.


  
402
ii.
Minnie Olive Haughnxe "Haughn:Minnie Olive" #105155, b. 1900, d. 1912.


 +
403
iii.
Lettie Marie Haughnxe "Haughn:Lettie Marie" #105147 b. 1901.

318.
Lovell L. Goodwin, Dr.xe "Goodwin:Lovell L., Dr." #89810, b. 1865 in KY, d. 29 Oct 1920 in Los Angeles, CA.  Married Feb 1889 in Osage, KS, Imogene Hullxe "Hull:Imogene" #101043, b. 16 Nov 1867 in OH, d. 5 Dec 1948 in Los Angeles, CA.





Children:

  
404
i.
Vincent Martin Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Vincent Martin" #101044, b. 30 Jun 1892 in Osage, KS, d. 2 Sep 1957 in Los Angeles, CA.  He married Mabel V.xe "Mabel V." #101046, b. c 1897 in KY.


 +
405
ii.
Vermillion H. Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Vermillion H." #101045 b. 30 Jun 1892.

324.
Rose M. Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Rose M." #89816, b. 16 Mar 1884 in KS, d. 1 Jan 1946 in Pasadena, CA.  She married William Paynexe "Payne:William" #101056, b. 1 Jan 1887 in ENG, d. 4 Feb 1978 in Anaheim, CA.





Children:

  
406
i.
Woodrow Wilson Paynexe "Payne:Woodrow Wilson" #101057, b. 8 Apr 1917, d. 29 Jan 1983 in Orange, CA.

326.
Thomas Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Thomas" #101028, b. May 1872 in KS.  He married Dora May Fountainxe "Fountain:Dora May" #101031, b. c 1874 in Independence, MO, d. 13 May 1898 in Prairie, MO.





Children:

 +
407
i.
Elizabeth J. (Eliza) Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Elizabeth J. (Eliza)" #101032 b. 1 Jan 1896.

327.
Arthur Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Arthur" #101029, b. 19 May 1877 in Rosedale, KS, d. 25 Sep 1937 in Lee's Summit, MO.  Married 11 Sep 1912 in Jackson Co., MO, Pearl Scottxe "Scott:Pearl" #101035.





Children:

  
408
i.
Orville Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Orville" #101036.


  
409
ii.
Harry Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Harry" #101037, b. 10 May 1919 in Lee's Summit, MO, d. 1952 in Lee's Summit, MO.  He married Georgia Mae Caryxe "Cary:Georgia Mae" #101038, b. 9 Jun 1925 in Lone Jack, MO.

328.
Bertha Mae Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Bertha Mae" #101030, b. 11 Sep 1880 in MO, d. 11 May 1951 in San Bernardino Co., CA.  She married Archie Melvin Scottxe "Scott:Archie Melvin" #101039, b. 5 Jan 1882 in MO, d. 27 Nov 1955 in San Bernardino Co., CA.





Children:

  
410
i.
Mildred E. Scottxe "Scott:Mildred E." #101040, b. 1910.


  
411
ii.
Victor L. Scottxe "Scott:Victor L." #101041, b. 1910.


  
412
iii.
Dorothy L. Scottxe "Scott:Dorothy L." #101042, b. 1914.

Generation Ten
329.
Aurelius Wilson Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Aurelius Wilson" #41506, b. in VA, d. Sep 1951.  He married Mary Jonesxe "Jones:Mary" #41507, b. in Amelia Co., VA, d. 1958.





Children:

  
413
i.
Mary Wilson Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Mary Wilson" #41508, b. aft 1904.


 +
414
ii.
Willis Wilson Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Willis Wilson" #41509 b. 8 Jan 1904.

332.
Edward Winfield Rivesxe "Rives:Edward Winfield" #41691, b. 26 Sep 1859, d. 18 Oct 1946, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.  He married Catherine Jonesxe "Jones:Catherine" #41699, b. 14 Feb 1865, d. 2 Aug 1940, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.





Children:

  
415
i.
Frank Lewis Rivesxe "Rives:Frank Lewis" #41700, b. 17 Feb 1889, d. 4 Aug 1969, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


  
416
ii.
John Jones Rivesxe "Rives:John Jones" #41701, b. 8 Nov 1895, d. 20 Oct 1969, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.


  
417
iii.
Edward Winfield Rives, Jr.xe "Rives:Edward Winfield, Jr." #41702, b. 14 Feb 1900, d. 22 Aug 1977, buried in Rives cem, Elmore Co., AL.

335.
Julia Addie Stonexe "Stone:Julia Addie" #32, b. 11 Aug 1872 in Linton, GA, d. 3 Jan 1897 in Cochran, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.  Married 27 Dec 1892 in Linton, GA, Archelaus Maddux Dugganxe "Duggan:Archelaus Maddux" #31, b. 30 May 1867 in Washington? Co., GA, (son of Archelaus Cone Dugganxe "Duggan:Archelaus Cone" #38 and Nancy Rebecca Madduxxe "Maddux:Nancy Rebecca" #40) d. 12 Jul 1934 in Cornelia, GA, buried in Level Grove cem, Cornelia, GA.





Children:

 +
418
i.
Robert Stone Dugganxe "Duggan:Robert Stone" #29 b. 24 Dec 1893.


 +
419
ii.
Helen Dugganxe "Duggan:Helen" #33 b. 31 May 1895.

336.
John Julian Stone, MD.xe "Stone:John Julian, MD." #12538, b. 3 Sep 1874 in Linton, GA, d. c 1922 in ?Hawkinsville, GA.  Married 11 Jun 1911 in Hawkinsville, GA, Hazel Mary Colemanxe "Coleman:Hazel Mary" #12541, b. 20 Dec 1891 in Hawkinsville, GA.





Children:

  
420
i.
John Julian Stone, Jr. MD.xe "Stone:John Julian, Jr. MD." #12542, b. 6 Jun 1912, d. c 1990? in Birmingham, AL.

352.
Anna Augusta Boothxe "Booth:Anna Augusta" #43969, b. 26 Aug 1852 in Watkinsville, Clarke Co., GA, d. 22 Apr 1936 in Athens, Clarke Co., GA.  Married 14 Nov 1872 in Watkinsville, Clarke Co., GA, George Wharton Masonxe "Mason:George Wharton" #43970, b. 22 Feb 1846 in Athens, Clarke Co., GA, d. 22 Nov 1921 in Athens, Clarke Co., GA.





Children:

 +
421
i.
George Rucker Masonxe "Mason:George Rucker" #43971 b. 28 Feb 1882.

353.
Ada Underwoodxe "Underwood:Ada" #79649, b. 13 Oct 1873 in Vernon Co., MO, d. 29 Nov 1930 in Walker, MO.  Married 30 Jun 1896 in Walker, MO, Isaac LeRoy Marquisxe "Marquis:Isaac LeRoy" #79650, b. 2 Apr 1872 in Schell City, MO, d. 26 Apr 1941 in Jefferson City, MO.





Children:

 +
422
i.
James Winford (Windy) Marquisxe "Marquis:James Winford (Windy)" #79651 b. 19 Jul 1900.

362.
Louman Billupsxe "Billups:Louman" #81793, b. 25 May 1882 in OK, d. 18 Feb 1956 in BC, Canada.  Married 20 May 1911 in Spokane, WA, Phoebe Ethel Johnstonxe "Johnston:Phoebe Ethel" #99812, b. 1887, d. 1980.





Children:

 +
423
i.
Josephine Billupsxe "Billups:Josephine" #99813.


  
424
ii.
Harvey (Shortie) Billupsxe "Billups:Harvey (Shortie)" #99814.  He married Ann _____xe "_____:Ann" #99820.


  
425
iii.
Leonard (Buck) Billupsxe "Billups:Leonard (Buck)" #99815.  He married Mary Lawlessxe "Lawless:Mary" #99821.


  
426
iv.
Norman Billupsxe "Billups:Norman" #99816.  He married Phyllis _____xe "_____:Phyllis" #99822.


 +
427
v.
Clyde Steven Billupsxe "Billups:Clyde Steven" #99817 b. 1919.

367.
Syble (Sib) Billupsxe "Billups:Syble (Sib)" #81800.  She married ___ McQueenxe "McQueen:___" #81804.





Children:

  
428
i.
___ McQueenxe "McQueen:___" #81805.

371.
Sophia Billupsxe "Billups:Sophia" #44954, b. 1900, d. 1980.  She married Urban Deweesexe "Deweese:Urban" #44955.





Children:

 +
429
i.
Sophia Rosalee Deweesexe "Deweese:Sophia Rosalee" #44956.

372.
Nancy Charlotte Billupsxe "Billups:Nancy Charlotte" #44964.  She married Orville Fryxe "Fry:Orville" #44967.





Children:

 +
430
i.
Audrey J. Fryxe "Fry:Audrey J." #44968 b. 7 Oct 1929.

373.
Anna Mary Jonesxe "Jones:Anna Mary" #37347, b. 23 Jan 1895 in OK, d. 9 Jul 1965 in Mendon, MO.  Married 23 Jan 1912 in MO, George Washington Davisxe "Davis:George Washington" #37348, b. 6 Feb 1888 in Vernon Co., MO, d. 15 Nov 1972 in Mendon, MO.





Children:

 +
431
i.
Virgil Franklin Davisxe "Davis:Virgil Franklin" #37349 b. 13 Dec 1914.

377.
___ Billupsxe "Billups:___" #61914.  She married Lee Marion Grizzlexe "Grizzle:Lee Marion" #61915.





Children:

 +
432
i.
___ Grizzlexe "Grizzle:___" #61916.

378.
Clyde T. Billupsxe "Billups:Clyde T." #102534, b. 24 Jul 1886 in Butler Co., KS, d. 8 Jan 1961 in Wayne Co., WV, buried in Crescent Hill cem, Ceredo, WV.  Married 7 Jun 1905, Nannie Akersxe "Akers:Nannie" #102531, d. 21 Jun 1971, buried in Crescent Hill cem, Ceredo, WV.





Children:

 +
433
i.
Mary Methel Billupsxe "Billups:Mary Methel" #102532 b. 7 Nov 1911.

381.
Lulu (or Lula) E. Billupsxe "Billups:Lulu (or Lula) E." #111730, b. 17 May 1887 in Sumner Co., KS, d. 21 Aug 1958, buried in Cowlitz View Mem'l Gardens, Kelso, WA.  Married 29 Aug 1905 in Clarkston, WA, George W. Deckerxe "Decker:George W." #111731, b. 19 Aug 1874 in Newburg, MI, d. 25 Apr 1952 in Grangeville, ID, buried in Pine Grove cem., Kooskia, ID.





Children:

  
434
i.
Thelma Ilene Deckerxe "Decker:Thelma Ilene" #111766, b. 22 Aug 1906 in Clarkston, WA, d. 8 Nov 1988 in Sun City, AZ, buried in Sunview Mem'l Park, Sun City, AZ.  Married 4 May 1946 in Kelso, WA, John Varney Minorxe "Minor:John Varney" #111767, d. 2 May 1976 in Kelso, WA.


  
435
ii.
Esther Deckerxe "Decker:Esther" #111768, b. 8 Apr 1908 in Kooskia, ID, d. 7 Dec 1995 in Sun  City, AZ, buried in Sun City, AZ.  Married 23 Mar 1925 in Spokane, WA, Frank J. Hollidayxe "Holliday:Frank J." #111769, b. 10 May 1903 in ID, d. 22 Jan 1966 in Kelso, WA.


  
436
iii.
Lula(or Lulu) Ellen Deckerxe "Decker:Lula(or Lulu) Ellen" #111770, b. 6 Dec 1909 in Kooskia, ID, d. 29 May 1991 in Grangeville, ID, buried in Pine Grove cem, Kooskia, ID.  Married 2 Sep 1928 in Kooskia, ID, Joseph Wesley (Joe) Hartmanxe "Hartman:Joseph Wesley (Joe)" #111771, d. 1984.


  
437
iv.
Audrey Deckerxe "Decker:Audrey" #111761, b. 4 Jan 1914 in Kooskia, ID, d. 21 Sep 2000, buried in Greenwood Mem'l Terrace, Spokane, WA.  Married 9 Oct 1937 in Grangeville, ID, Harold Emery Werhanxe "Werhan:Harold Emery" #111772, b. 8 Jul 1910 in Spokane, WA, d. 28 Apr 1995 in Spokane, WA.


 +
438
v.
George Wendell Deckerxe "Decker:George Wendell" #111759 b. 26 Aug 1915.


  
439
vi.
Wilma Paulene Deckerxe "Decker:Wilma Paulene" #111773, b. 3 Jun 1923 in Kooskia, ID, d. 28 Oct 1998.  Married 1 Oct 1945 in Rockville, MD, Robert Wilbur McCallxe "McCall:Robert Wilbur" #111774, b. 1919.


  
440
vii.
James (Jimmie) Deckerxe "Decker:James (Jimmie)" #111775, b. 31 Jul 1926 in Kooskia, ID, d. 17 Oct 1929 in Kooskia, ID, buried in Pine Grove cem., Kooskia, ID.

383.
Cleo C. Billupsxe "Billups:Cleo C." #111734, b. 23 Nov 1891 in Latah Co., ID, d. 5 Aug 1989 in ?Woodland, WA.  She married Harry R. Brownxe "Brown:Harry R." #111735.





Children:

  
441
i.
Harold Brownxe "Brown:Harold" #111736.

385.
James O. (Jim) Billupsxe "Billups:James O. (Jim)" #111739, b. 15 Jan 1897 in Nezperce, ID, d. aft 1931.  He married Cleora ____xe "____:Cleora" #111740, b. c 1900, d. aft 1988 in ?Stockton, CA.





Children:

  
442
i.
James Allen (Jim) Billupsxe "Billups:James Allen (Jim)" #95000, b. c 1923, d. 23 Feb 1989.  He married Joan _____xe "_____:Joan" #111741.


  
443
ii.
Jean Billupsxe "Billups:Jean" #111742, b. c 1928, d. c 1982.  He married ___ Chandlerxe "Chandler:___" #111743.

386.
Jesse Carl Billupsxe "Billups:Jesse Carl" #111744, b. 12 Jun 1900 in Nezperce, ID, d. aft 1931.  He married Erma ____xe "____:Erma" #111745.





Children:

  
444
i.
Beverly Ann Billupsxe "Billups:Beverly Ann" #111746, b. c 1924.

387.
Ruben Allen Billupsxe "Billups:Ruben Allen" #110110, b. 23 Jun 1892 in Ft. Gay, WV, d. 21 Jun 1983 in VT.  Married Jan 1921, Madeline Beatrice Allenxe "Allen:Madeline Beatrice" #110111, b. 16 Aug 1904 in VT, d. 12 Jan 1961 in VT.





Children:

 +
445
i.
Richard Alvin Billupsxe "Billups:Richard Alvin" #110112 b. 23 Aug 1918.

391.
Bascom (Bike) Billupsxe "Billups:Bascom (Bike)" #111751.





Children:

  
446
i.
Ted Billupsxe "Billups:Ted" #111752.


  
447
ii.
Charles B. Billups, Rev.xe "Billups:Charles B., Rev." #111753, b. c 1926 in Nezperce, ID.

392.
Teddy Billupsxe "Billups:Teddy" #111754, d. as child.  He married Ida or Ada _____xe "_____:Ida or Ada" #111755.





Children:

  
448
i.
Ive Billupsxe "Billups:Ive" #111756.

393.
Curtis Bernard Harbourxe "Harbour:Curtis Bernard" #101155.





Children:

  
449
i.
Edward Ray Harbourxe "Harbour:Edward Ray" #101156.

400.
Nial Hank Poorxe "Poor:Nial Hank" #101120, b. 16 May 1896 in OH, d. 23 Jul 1964 in Jackson Co., OH.  He married Mary Ethel Skiffingtonxe "Skiffington:Mary Ethel" #101121, b. 9 Jul 1899 in Jackson Co., OH, d. 28 Feb 1976 in Franklin Co., OH.





Children:

  
450
i.
Betty Lou Poorxe "Poor:Betty Lou" #101122, b. 21 Aug 1919 in Hampden, OH, d. 9 Apr 2000 in Jackson Co., OH.


  
451
ii.
Virginia A. Poorxe "Poor:Virginia A." #101123, b. c 1921.


  
452
iii.
Nial Hank Poorxe "Poor:Nial Hank" #101124, b. 9 Apr 1922, d. 25 Jul 1944.


  
453
iv.
John E. Poorxe "Poor:John E." #101125, b. c 1925.

403.
Lettie Marie Haughnxe "Haughn:Lettie Marie" #105147, b. 1901, d. 1931.  She married Allen B. Parkerxe "Parker:Allen B." #105148, b. 1889, d. 1960.





Children:

 +
454
i.
Elmer Bennett Parkerxe "Parker:Elmer Bennett" #105149 b. 1924.

405.
Vermillion H. Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Vermillion H." #101045, b. 30 Jun 1892 in Osage, KS, d. Jun 1934 in Los Angeles, CA.  He married Marie E.xe "Marie E." #101047, b. c 1897, d. in Los Angeles, CA.





Children:

  
455
i.
James L. (Jack) Goodwinxe "Goodwin:James L. (Jack)" #101048, b. 19 Jun 1916, d. 4 Apr 2002 in Valley Center, CA.


 +
456
ii.
Peggy Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Peggy" #101049 b. c 1920.

407.
Elizabeth J. (Eliza) Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Elizabeth J. (Eliza)" #101032, b. 1 Jan 1896 in Independence, MO, d. 28 Jun 1922 in Lee's Summit, MO.  She married William E. Wrightxe "Wright:William E." #101033.





Children:

  
457
i.
James E. Wrightxe "Wright:James E." #101034, b. 14 Jun 1922 in Lee's Summit, MO, d. 19 Jun 1922 in Lee's Summit, MO.

Generation Eleven
414.
Willis Wilson Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Willis Wilson" #41509, b. 8 Jan 1904 in Surry Co., VA, d. 19 Sep 1971.  He married Emily Josephine Congdonxe "Congdon:Emily Josephine" #41510, b. 8 Nov 1912 in Petersburg, VA.





Children:

  
458
i.
Gordon Wilson Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Gordon Wilson" #41511, b. 3 Jan 1940 in Petersburg, VA.


 +
459
ii.
Suzanne Belamy Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Suzanne Belamy" #41512 b. 15 Oct 1942.

418.
Robert Stone Dugganxe "Duggan:Robert Stone" #29, b. 24 Dec 1893 in Cochran, GA, d. 12 Apr 1950 in Macon, GA, buried in Riverside Cem., Macon, GA.  Married 4 Jul 1923 in Macon, GA, Bertha Theodora Legtersxe "Legters:Bertha Theodora" #30, b. 26 Jul 1898 in Three Oaks, MI, (daughter of Benjamin (Ben) Legtersxe "Legters:Benjamin (Ben)" #129 and Dena Dunnewoldxe "Dunnewold:Dena" #130) d. 28 Jan 1988 in Atlanta, GA, buried 31?Jan 1988 in Riverside Cem., Macon, GA.





Children:

 +
460
i.
Robert Stone (Bob) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Bob), Jr." #1 b. 23 Jan 1928.


 +
461
ii.
Adena Katherine Dugganxe "Duggan:Adena Katherine" #16 b. 9 May 1929.


 +
462
iii.
John Benjamin (Ben) Dugganxe "Duggan:John Benjamin (Ben)" #20 b. 6 Apr 1940.

419.
Helen Dugganxe "Duggan:Helen" #33, b. 31 May 1895 in Linton, GA, d. Dec 1983 in Cullman, AL, buried in Cullman, AL city cem.  Married 30 Sep 1922 in Hawkinsville, GA, William Marvin Scott, Sr.xe "Scott:William Marvin, Sr." #277, b. Oct 1891, (son of William Andrew Scottxe "Scott:William Andrew" #70946 and Georgia Alice Guessxe "Guess:Georgia Alice" #70947) d. Aug 1968 in Cullman, AL, buried in Cullman, AL city cem.





Children:

 +
463
i.
William Marvin Scott, Jr.xe "Scott:William Marvin, Jr." #278 b. 24 Nov 1929.

421.
George Rucker Masonxe "Mason:George Rucker" #43971, b. 28 Feb 1882 in Athens, Clarke Co., GA, d. 10 Jul 1963 in Decatur, AL.  Married 23 Sep 1908 in Maysville, Jackson Co., GA, Emmie Leila Moorexe "Moore:Emmie Leila" #43972, b. 28 Feb 1888 in Maysville, Jackson Co., GA, d. 8 Sep 1963 in Decatur, AL.





Children:

  
464
i.
Marianna Masonxe "Mason:Marianna" #43973, b. 14 Nov 1924 in Athens, Clarke Co., GA.  She married ___ Matkinxe "Matkin:___" #43974.

422.
James Winford (Windy) Marquisxe "Marquis:James Winford (Windy)" #79651, b. 19 Jul 1900 in Walker, MO, d. 19 Jan 1985 in College Station, TX.  Married 25 Sep 1925 in Miami, FL, Marion Alice Davisxe "Davis:Marion Alice" #79656, b. 25 Jun 1905 in Colorado Springs, CO, d. 7 Dec 1970 in Walker, MO.





Children:

 +
465
i.
Eugene LeRoy (Gene) Marquisxe "Marquis:Eugene LeRoy (Gene)" #79657 b. 28 Jun 1926.

423.
Josephine Billupsxe "Billups:Josephine" #99813.





Children:

  
466
i.
Kenneth _____xe "_____:Kenneth" #99818.


  
467
ii.
Buddy Billupsxe "Billups:Buddy" #99819.

427.
Clyde Steven Billupsxe "Billups:Clyde Steven" #99817, b. 1919, d. 1984.  He married Gladys Myrtal Bolenbackxe "Bolenback:Gladys Myrtal" #99823, b. 1921.





Children:

 +
468
i.
Erwin William Luman Billupsxe "Billups:Erwin William Luman" #99824 b. 1941.


  
469
ii.
Perry Joseph Edward Billupsxe "Billups:Perry Joseph Edward" #99825, b. 1943, d. 1944.


 +
470
iii.
Elaine Georgette Billupsxe "Billups:Elaine Georgette" #99826 b. 1945.


 +
471
iv.
Jerry Alfred James Billupsxe "Billups:Jerry Alfred James" #99827 b. 1951.


  
472
v.
Cheryl Ethel Sara Billupsxe "Billups:Cheryl Ethel Sara" #99828, b. 24 Jum 1953 in Vancouver, BC.


 +
473
vi.
William Alan David Billupsxe "Billups:William Alan David" #99829 b. 1954.

429.
Sophia Rosalee Deweesexe "Deweese:Sophia Rosalee" #44956.  Married in Salem, MO, Kenneth Smithxe "Smith:Kenneth" #44957.





Children:

  
474
i.
Sharon R. Smithxe "Smith:Sharon R." #44958.  She married ___ Owenxe "Owen:___" #44959.

430.
Audrey J. Fryxe "Fry:Audrey J." #44968, b. 7 Oct 1929, d. 27 Jul 1995.  Married 24 Jun 1948, Richard D. Cowserxe "Cowser:Richard D." #44969, b. 16 Dec 1929, d. 27 Jan 1989.





Children:

  
475
i.
Valorie J. Cowserxe "Cowser:Valorie J." #44966, b. 26 Oct 1955.  Married 16 May 1992, Paul A. Carderxe "Carder:Paul A." #44965, b. 11 Jul 1953.

431.
Virgil Franklin Davisxe "Davis:Virgil Franklin" #37349, b. 13 Dec 1914 in Bucklin, MO, d. 19 Aug 1992 in Vancouver, WA.  Married Feb 1938, Anna Laura Lucille Wrightxe "Wright:Anna Laura Lucille" #37350, b. 15 Jul 1922 in Bucklin, MO.





Children:

 +
476
i.
Billy Eugene Davisxe "Davis:Billy Eugene" #37351 b. 3 May 1945.

432.
___ Grizzlexe "Grizzle:___" #61916.  She married ___ Trogdonxe "Trogdon:___" #61917.





Children:

  
477
i.
Sandra (Sandy) Trogdonxe "Trogdon:Sandra (Sandy)" #61918.  She married W. B. Lehmanxe "Lehman:W. B." #61919.

433.
Mary Methel Billupsxe "Billups:Mary Methel" #102532, b. 7 Nov 1911 in Wayne Co., WV, d. 11 Jun 1993 in Miami, FL, buried in Crescent Hill cem, Ceredo, WV.  Married 17 Mar 1926 in Wayne Co., WV, Ralph Henderson Biasxe "Bias:Ralph Henderson" #102535.





Children:

 +
478
i.
Peggy J. Biasxe "Bias:Peggy J." #102541.

438.
George Wendell Deckerxe "Decker:George Wendell" #111759, b. 26 Aug 1915 in Kooskia, ID, d. 16 Nov 1994.  He married Marian Frances (Mickey) Dwightxe "Dwight:Marian Frances (Mickey)" #111764, b. 3 Apr 1919, d. 26 Oct 1990.





Children:

  
479
i.
Jane Elizabeth Deckerxe "Decker:Jane Elizabeth" #111765, b. 10 Oct 1945 in Boise, ID, d. 21 Feb 2008 in Seattle, WA.


  
480
ii.
David Wendell Deckerxe "Decker:David Wendell" #111760.

445.
Richard Alvin Billupsxe "Billups:Richard Alvin" #110112, b. 23 Aug 1918 in of VA, d. Jan 1969.





Children:

 +
481
i.
Richard Alvin Billups, Jr.xe "Billups:Richard Alvin, Jr." #110113 b. 1950.

454.
Elmer Bennett Parkerxe "Parker:Elmer Bennett" #105149, b. 1924 in Pawhuska, OK.  He married Va Lera Vivian Winterxe "Winter:Va Lera Vivian" #105150, b. 1929.





Children:

 +
482
i.
Mary Beth Parkerxe "Parker:Mary Beth" #105151 b. 1949.


  
483
ii.
Marsha Gail Parkerxe "Parker:Marsha Gail" #105152, b. 1954.


  
484
iii.
Rhonda Jean Parkerxe "Parker:Rhonda Jean" #105153, b. 1960.

456.
Peggy Goodwinxe "Goodwin:Peggy" #101049, b. c 1920 in CA.  She married Rolland Louis Hastreiterxe "Hastreiter:Rolland Louis" #101050, b. 5 Jun 1916, d. 7 Apr 2004 in San Diego, CA.





Children:

  
485
i.
Caryl Hastreiterxe "Hastreiter:Caryl" #101051.


  
486
ii.
Jack Hastreiterxe "Hastreiter:Jack" #101052.


  
487
iii.
Laurie Hastreiterxe "Hastreiter:Laurie" #101053.

Generation Twelve
459.
Suzanne Belamy Bohannonxe "Bohannon:Suzanne Belamy" #41512, b. 15 Oct 1942 in Richmond, VA.  She married Newton Maxie Georgel, Jr.xe "Georgel:Newton Maxie, Jr." #41513, b. 14 Jun 1940 in Petersburg, VA.





Children:

 +
488
i.
Elizabeth Bohannon Georgelxe "Georgel:Elizabeth Bohannon" #41514 b. 25 Jan 1968.

460.
Robert Stone (Bob) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Bob), Jr." #1, b. 23 Jan 1928 in Macon, GA, baptized 1928 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Macon, GA.  Married 20 Nov 1954 in Atlanta, GA    (First Presbyterian), Kathleen Ringwaldxe "Ringwald:Kathleen" #2, b. 7 Dec 1929 in Murfreesboro, TN, (daughter of Henry Augustus (Gus) Ringwaldxe "Ringwald:Henry Augustus (Gus)" #287 and Mary Eliza Parksxe "Parks:Mary Eliza" #288) baptized in 1st Presbyterian ch, Murfreesboro, TN.





Children:

 +
489
i.
Robert Stone (Robin) Duggan, III.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Robin), III." #3 b. 17 Dec 1955.


 +
490
ii.
Christopher (Chris) Parks Dugganxe "Duggan:Christopher (Chris) Parks" #4 b. 16 Mar 1958.


 +
491
iii.
Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy) Dugganxe "Duggan:Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy)" #5 b. 24 Nov 1959.


 +
492
iv.
Timothy Benjamin (Tim) Dugganxe "Duggan:Timothy Benjamin (Tim)" #6 b. 17 May 1963.


 +
493
v.
Heather Ann Dugganxe "Duggan:Heather Ann" #7 b. 24 Jun 1966.

461.
Adena Katherine Dugganxe "Duggan:Adena Katherine" #16, b. 9 May 1929 in Macon, GA, baptized 1929 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Macon, GA, d. 3 Jul 1999 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 21 Dec 1956 in Atlanta, GA (1st Presbyterian), William Henry (Bill) Hitchxe "Hitch:William Henry (Bill)" #15, b. 11 Dec 1927 in Ben Hill Co., GA, (son of Frank William Hitchxe "Hitch:Frank William" #1227 and Agnes Lou Martinxe "Martin:Agnes Lou" #1230).





Children:

 +
494
i.
William Robert (Bill) Hitchxe "Hitch:William Robert (Bill)" #17 b. 16 Dec 1957.


 +
495
ii.
David Martin Hitch, Ph.D.xe "Hitch:David Martin, Ph.D." #18 b. 16 Jul 1959.


 +
496
iii.
Ann Louise Hitchxe "Hitch:Ann Louise" #19 b. 22 Feb 1962.

462.
John Benjamin (Ben) Dugganxe "Duggan:John Benjamin (Ben)" #20, b. 6 Apr 1940 in Macon, GA, baptized 1940 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Macon, GA.  Married 15 Dec 1962 in Atlanta, GA (1st Pres), Patricia Ann (Pat) Dempseyxe "Dempsey:Patricia Ann (Pat)" #21, b. 26 Oct 1942 in Atlanta, GA, (daughter of Roy Jackson Dempseyxe "Dempsey:Roy Jackson" #21793 and Jewell Josephine Martinxe "Martin:Jewell Josephine" #21794).





Children:

  
497
i.
John Benjamin Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:John Benjamin, Jr." #22, b. 11 Jul 1964 in Aberdeen, MD, d. 12 Feb 1989 in Hendersonville, TN, buried Feb 1989 in Hendersonville, TN.


 +
498
ii.
Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn Dugganxe "Duggan:Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn" #23 b. 17 Sep 1966.


 +
499
iii.
Amy Elizabeth Dugganxe "Duggan:Amy Elizabeth" #24 b. 14 Aug 1968.

463.
William Marvin Scott, Jr.xe "Scott:William Marvin, Jr." #278, b. 24 Nov 1929 in Cullman, AL, d. 30 Apr 2006 in Decatur, AL.  Married 2 Mar 1957 in Iuka, MS, Dorthy McDowellxe "McDowell:Dorthy" #279, b. 14 Jan 1930 in Cullman Co., AL.





Children:

  
500
i.
Mary Helen Scottxe "Scott:Mary Helen" #280, b. 4 Jun 1958 in Cullman, AL.

465.
Eugene LeRoy (Gene) Marquisxe "Marquis:Eugene LeRoy (Gene)" #79657, b. 28 Jun 1926 in Walker, MO, d. 9 Aug 1987 in College Station, TX.  Married 9 Aug 1952 in Fort Worth, TX, Ellen Terry Hausmanxe "Hausman:Ellen Terry" #79652, b. 3 Aug 1927 in Fort Worth, TX.





Children:

  
501
i.
Marion Helen Marquisxe "Marquis:Marion Helen" #79653, b. 5 Oct 1955 in San Antonio, TX.


  
502
ii.
Ellen Terry Marquisxe "Marquis:Ellen Terry" #79654, b. 20 Sep 1956 in San Antonio, TX.


  
503
iii.
Helen Louise Marquisxe "Marquis:Helen Louise" #79655, b. 7 Jul 1959 in San Antonio, TX.

468.
Erwin William Luman Billupsxe "Billups:Erwin William Luman" #99824, b. 1941.  He married Nancy _____xe "_____:Nancy" #99830.





Children:

  
504
i.
Kelly Billupsxe "Billups:Kelly" #99831, b. 1971.


  
505
ii.
Stacy Billupsxe "Billups:Stacy" #99832, b. 1973.

470.
Elaine Georgette Billupsxe "Billups:Elaine Georgette" #99826, b. 1945.  (1) She married David Tyrone Orrxe "Orr:David Tyrone" #99833.  (2) She married Michael Wayne Ritchiexe "Ritchie:Michael Wayne" #99836.





Children by David Tyrone Orr:

 +
506
i.
Delra Josephine Orr-Ritchiexe "Orr-Ritchie:Delra Josephine" #99834 b. 1965.


 +
507
ii.
Robin William Shane Orr-Ritchiexe "Orr-Ritchie:Robin William Shane" #99835 b. 1969.





Children by Michael Wayne Ritchie:

 +
508
iii.
Richelle Lorraine Ritchiexe "Ritchie:Richelle Lorraine" #110156 b. 4 Sep 1974.


  
509
iv.
Jason Ritchiexe "Ritchie:Jason" #110159.

471.
Jerry Alfred James Billupsxe "Billups:Jerry Alfred James" #99827, b. 1951.  He married Nina Ellen Hughsxe "Hughs:Nina Ellen" #99837.





Children:

  
510
i.
Charlotte Nina Gladys Billupsxe "Billups:Charlotte Nina Gladys" #99838, b. 1973.  Married 1 Jul 2006, Todd Chapmanxe "Chapman:Todd" #110164, b. 6 Nov 1961.


  
511
ii.
Rosaline Sophia Marlene Billupsxe "Billups:Rosaline Sophia Marlene" #99839, b. 1974.  Married 27 Nov 2007, Clayton Beckerxe "Becker:Clayton" #110163, b. 11 Feb 1975.


 +
512
iii.
Steven David James Billupsxe "Billups:Steven David James" #99840 b. 1976.


 +
513
iv.
Carolyn Amy Constance Billupsxe "Billups:Carolyn Amy Constance" #99841 b. 1977.

473.
William Alan David Billupsxe "Billups:William Alan David" #99829, b. 1954.  He married Bonny May Brownexe "Browne:Bonny May" #99842, b. 1956.





Children:

  
514
i.
Julie-Anna Cristine Billupsxe "Billups:Julie-Anna Cristine" #99843, b. 1976.  Married 3 Sep 2006, Bradley TeHuia Martinxe "Martin:Bradley TeHuia" #110130, b. 14 Aug 1981.


  
515
ii.
Michael Perry Billupsxe "Billups:Michael Perry" #99844, b. 1979.  Married 11 May 2002, Carley Grace Mauricexe "Maurice:Carley Grace" #110131, b. 5 Sep 1980.


 +
516
iii.
Mark Shaun Billupsxe "Billups:Mark Shaun" #99845.

476.
Billy Eugene Davisxe "Davis:Billy Eugene" #37351, b. 3 May 1945 in Brookfield, Linn Co., MO.  Married 1 Jun 1968 in Mendon, MO, Linda Kay Boleyxe "Boley:Linda Kay" #37352, b. 3 Nov 1968 in Marceline, Linn Co., MO.





Children:

  
517
i.
Cherie Lynn Davisxe "Davis:Cherie Lynn" #37353, b. 3 Nov 1968 in Marceline, Linn Co., MO.  Married 28 May 1988 in Vancouver, WA, Daniel Earl Williams, III.xe "Williams:Daniel Earl, III." #37354, b. 18 Jun 1968 in Vancouver, WA.

478.
Peggy J. Biasxe "Bias:Peggy J." #102541.  (1) She married Harry F. Thompsonxe "Thompson:Harry F." #102540.  (2) She married Gerald A. Wolfordxe "Wolford:Gerald A." #102542.





Children by Gerald A. Wolford:

 +
518
i.
Becky Sue Wolfordxe "Wolford:Becky Sue" #102536 b. c 1951.

481.
Richard Alvin Billups, Jr.xe "Billups:Richard Alvin, Jr." #110113, b. 1950.





Children:

  
519
i.
Christopher Richard Billupsxe "Billups:Christopher Richard" #110114, b. 1971.

482.
Mary Beth Parkerxe "Parker:Mary Beth" #105151, b. 1949 in Watonga, OK.  She married ___ Smithxe "Smith:___" #105156.





Children:

  
520
i.
Blake Bennett Smithxe "Smith:Blake Bennett" #105157, b. 10 Jan 1985 in Denver, CO.


  
521
ii.
Matthew Lee Smithxe "Smith:Matthew Lee" #105158, b. 12 Jan 1986 in Denver, CO.

Generation Thirteen
488.
Elizabeth Bohannon Georgelxe "Georgel:Elizabeth Bohannon" #41514, b. 25 Jan 1968 in Abingdon, VA.  She married Timothy James Veseratxe "Veserat:Timothy James" #41515, b. 10 Feb 1965 in Madison, WI.





Children:

  
522
i.
Randall Thomas Veseratxe "Veserat:Randall Thomas" #41516, b. 18 Apr 1994 in Madison, WI.

489.
Robert Stone (Robin) Duggan, III.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Robin), III." #3, b. 17 Dec 1955 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 5 Mar 1956 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 15 Nov 1980 in Atlanta, GA, Bonnie Keis Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Bonnie Keis" #8, b. 22 Dec 1957 in Atlanta, GA, (daughter of George Robinson (Bob) Highsmith, Jr.xe "Highsmith:George Robinson (Bob), Jr." #2378 and Margie Geraldine Deklexe "Dekle:Margie Geraldine" #2379) baptized 16 Jul 1967 in Atlanta, GA.





Children:

  
523
i.
Amanda Hope Dugganxe "Duggan:Amanda Hope" #78, b. 14 Nov 1989 in Frederick, MD, d. 14 Nov 1989 in Frederick, MD.


  
524
ii.
Natalie Carol Dugganxe "Duggan:Natalie Carol" #80, b. 11 Dec 1991 in Rockville, MD, baptized 16 Aug 1992 in Atlanta, GA (1st Presbyterian ch).

490.
Christopher (Chris) Parks Dugganxe "Duggan:Christopher (Chris) Parks" #4, b. 16 Mar 1958 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1958 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 27 Aug 1983 in Atlanta, GA, Elizabeth (Beth) Hurt Killingsworthxe "Killingsworth:Elizabeth (Beth) Hurt" #9, b. 10 Dec 1957 in Athens, GA, (daughter of Howard Hurt Killingsworth, Rev.xe "Killingsworth:Howard Hurt, Rev." #909 and Celestia Elizabeth (Celeste) Purcellxe "Purcell:Celestia Elizabeth (Celeste)" #910) baptized 1964 in Presbyterian ch, Commerce, GA.





Children:

  
525
i.
Celestia Kathleen (Katie) Dugganxe "Duggan:Celestia Kathleen (Katie)" #10, b. 3 Apr 1985 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1985 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 9 Jun 2007 in Athens, GA, Cameron Winston McMurrain Clarkxe "Clark:Cameron Winston McMurrain" #60000, b. 25 May 1982, (son of Larry Winston Clarkxe "Clark:Larry Winston" #101828 and Kathleen McMurrainxe "McMurrain:Kathleen" #101829).


  
526
ii.
Christopher Parks Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Christopher Parks, Jr." #11, b. 28 Mar 1990 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1990 in Eastminster Presb. ch,Stone Mountain, GA.

491.
Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy) Dugganxe "Duggan:Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy)" #5, b. 24 Nov 1959 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1960 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 10 May 1986 in Atlanta, GA, Jeffrey McGee (Jeff) Johnsonxe "Johnson:Jeffrey McGee (Jeff)" #12, b. 29 Mar 1954 in Atlanta, GA, (son of Louis Moeckel Johnsonxe "Johnson:Louis Moeckel" #408 and Dorothy Jones (Dot) McGeexe "McGee:Dorothy Jones (Dot)" #409).





Children:

  
527
i.
Mary Kathleen (M.K.) Johnsonxe "Johnson:Mary Kathleen (M.K.)" #13, b. 21 Oct 1988 in Atlanta, GA, baptized in Atlanta, GA (1st Presbyterian).


  
528
ii.
Glenn Thomas Johnsonxe "Johnson:Glenn Thomas" #52, b. 12 Jul 1995 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 14 Jan 1996 in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian ch).


  
529
iii.
Robert Louis Johnsonxe "Johnson:Robert Louis" #53, b. 12 Jul 1995 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 14 Jan 1996 in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian ch).

492.
Timothy Benjamin (Tim) Dugganxe "Duggan:Timothy Benjamin (Tim)" #6, b. 17 May 1963 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1963 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 4 Aug 1990 in Statesville, NC, Terry Suzanne Plylerxe "Plyler:Terry Suzanne" #14, b. 5 Jan 1965 in Statesville, NC, (daughter of Clyde William (Charlie) Plyler, Jr.xe "Plyler:Clyde William (Charlie), Jr." #670 and Carol Sue Littletonxe "Littleton:Carol Sue" #671).





Children:

  
530
i.
Timothy Benjamin (Benjy) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Timothy Benjamin (Benjy), Jr." #402, b. 5 Jul 1997 in Tucson, AZ, baptized 27 Jul 1997 in Tucson, AZ (Beautiful Saviour Lutheran).


  
531
ii.
Suzanne Nicole (Suzy) Dugganxe "Duggan:Suzanne Nicole (Suzy)" #55000, b. 29 Nov 1999 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 30 Apr 2000 in Alpharetta, GA(Prince of Peace Lutheran).

493.
Heather Ann Dugganxe "Duggan:Heather Ann" #7, b. 24 Jun 1966 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1966 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 5 Jun 1993 in Atlanta, GA, Charles Franklin (Fella) Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Franklin (Fella)" #905, b. 8 Feb 1961 in Rome, GA, (son of Franklin Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Franklin Lamar" #903 and Marian Patricia Stanleyxe "Stanley:Marian Patricia" #904).





Children:

  
532
i.
Allison Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Allison Elizabeth" #400, b. 19 Oct 1995 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA, baptized in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian ch).


  
533
ii.
Caroline Ansley Clementsxe "Clements:Caroline Ansley" #50000, b. 24 Apr 1998 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA, baptized 6 Dec 1998 in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian).

494.
William Robert (Bill) Hitchxe "Hitch:William Robert (Bill)" #17, b. 16 Dec 1957 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 17 Dec 1983 in Tallahassee, FL, Jeanne Marie LeBlancxe "LeBlanc:Jeanne Marie" #25, b. 19 May 1965 in FL?.





Children:

  
534
i.
Jessica Elaine Hitchxe "Hitch:Jessica Elaine" #26, b. 24 May 1985 in Garland, TX.

495.
David Martin Hitch, Ph.D.xe "Hitch:David Martin, Ph.D." #18, b. 16 Jul 1959 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 9 Apr 1988 in Kingsport, TN, Brenda Jo Owingsxe "Owings:Brenda Jo" #268, b. 18 Sep 1963.





Children:

  
535
i.
Elaine Michelle Hitchxe "Hitch:Elaine Michelle" #4885, b. 9 Aug 1991 in Kingsport, TN.


  
536
ii.
Christine Louise Hitchxe "Hitch:Christine Louise" #28099, b. 24 Apr 1994 in Kingsport, TN.

496.
Ann Louise Hitchxe "Hitch:Ann Louise" #19, b. 22 Feb 1962 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 20 Dec 1986 in Atlanta, GA (1st Methodist), Mark Anthony Turkalxe "Turkal:Mark Anthony" #27, b. 7 Oct 1958 in Bessemer, MI, (son of Anton Nicholas Turkalxe "Turkal:Anton Nicholas" #1241 and Laverne Eastmanxe "Eastman:Laverne" #1238).





Children:

  
537
i.
Laura Marie Turkalxe "Turkal:Laura Marie" #28, b. 7 Jan 1991 in Raleigh, NC.


  
538
ii.
Samuel Allen (Sam) Turkalxe "Turkal:Samuel Allen (Sam)" #170, b. 8 Jan 1993 in Toledo, OH.

498.
Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn Dugganxe "Duggan:Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn" #23, b. 17 Sep 1966 in Huntsville, AL.  Married 11 Jun 1994 in Hendersonville, TN, Leland Karl (Lee) Petersonxe "Peterson:Leland Karl (Lee)" #28823, b. 26 Jun 1962.





Children:

  
539
i.
Kyle Benjamin Petersonxe "Peterson:Kyle Benjamin" #51000, b. 20 Oct 1999 in Nashville, TN.


  
540
ii.
Wesley Leland Petersonxe "Peterson:Wesley Leland" #73920, b. 20 Nov 2002 in Nashville, TN.

499.
Amy Elizabeth Dugganxe "Duggan:Amy Elizabeth" #24, b. 14 Aug 1968.  Married 16 Oct 1993 in Hendersonville, TN (1st Presbyterian), Jason Raji Supple DiStefanoxe "DiStefano:Jason Raji Supple" #22989, b. 24 Oct 1967.





Children:

  
541
i.
Ashley Elizabeth DiStefanoxe "DiStefano:Ashley Elizabeth" #58000, b. 6 Jan 2000 in Hendersonville, TN.


  
542
ii.
Joseph Anthony (Joey) DiStefanoxe "DiStefano:Joseph Anthony (Joey)" #65000, b. 29 Jun 2002 in Nashville, TN.

506.
Delra Josephine Orr-Ritchiexe "Orr-Ritchie:Delra Josephine" #99834, b. 1965.  She married Dwayne Mathewsxe "Mathews:Dwayne" #99846.





Children:

  
543
i.
Ryan Thomas Michael Mathewsxe "Mathews:Ryan Thomas Michael" #99847, b. 1988.

507.
Robin William Shane Orr-Ritchiexe "Orr-Ritchie:Robin William Shane" #99835, b. 1969.  (1) He married Darcy Jordanxe "Jordan:Darcy" #99848.  (2) He married Valerie McPhillameyxe "McPhillamey:Valerie" #99849, b. 1969.





Children by Valerie McPhillamey:

  
544
i.
Shayla Ritchiexe "Ritchie:Shayla" #99850.


  
545
ii.
Victoria Ritchiexe "Ritchie:Victoria" #99851.


  
546
iii.
James Ritchiexe "Ritchie:James" #99852.

508.
Richelle Lorraine Ritchiexe "Ritchie:Richelle Lorraine" #110156, b. 4 Sep 1974 in Prince Rupert, BC.  Married 20 Aug 1995, Robert Jeffrey Kotlerxe "Kotler:Robert Jeffrey" #110157, b. 29 Nov 1968 in Montreal, PQ.





Children:

  
547
i.
Jacob Samuel Kotlerxe "Kotler:Jacob Samuel" #110158, b. 23 Mar 1999, d. 25 Jun 2007 in Calgary, Alberta.

512.
Steven David James Billupsxe "Billups:Steven David James" #99840, b. 1976.  Partner Celine _____xe "_____:Celine" #99853.





Children:

  
548
i.
Jacob David James Billupsxe "Billups:Jacob David James" #99854, b. 6 Nov 1999.


  
549
ii.
Jessica Nina Lynn Billupsxe "Billups:Jessica Nina Lynn" #99855, b. 14 Mar 2000.

513.
Carolyn Amy Constance Billupsxe "Billups:Carolyn Amy Constance" #99841, b. 1977.  She married John James Hatfieldxe "Hatfield:John James" #99856, b. 1970.





Children:

  
550
i.
John Jerry Hatfieldxe "Hatfield:John Jerry" #99857, b. 1996.


  
551
ii.
Ocean Marie Hatfieldxe "Hatfield:Ocean Marie" #99858, b. 2001.

516.
Mark Shaun Billupsxe "Billups:Mark Shaun" #99845.  Married Aug 2009, Dianna Lauren Myckxe "Myck:Dianna Lauren" #110118, b. 24 Jun 1985.





Children:

  
552
i.
Walker Myck Billupsxe "Billups:Walker Myck" #110106, b. 20 Dec 2007 in Penticton, B.C.

518.
Becky Sue Wolfordxe "Wolford:Becky Sue" #102536, b. c 1951.  (1) She married ___ Hobackxe "Hoback:___" #102537.  (2) She married Calvin Hays Babcockxe "Babcock:Calvin Hays" #102539.





Children by ___ Hoback:

  
553
i.
Ryan Matthew Hobackxe "Hoback:Ryan Matthew" #102538.



NAME INDEX
____

Cleora, 22

Erma, 22

Joe, 18

_____

Ann, 1, 20

Anne, 1, 2

Celine, 30

Gertie, 10

Ida or Ada, 22

Joan, 22

Kenneth, 24

Nancy, 2, 26

Ora, 16

Phyllis, 20

Ruth, 2

Sarah, 1, 7

Sarah ] Gibson, Mrs., 2

Tennessee (Tenny), 18

A
Adams

Sibyl, 9

Akers

Nannie, 21

Allen

Madeline Beatrice, 22

Angle

Isaac Newton, 17

Stephen Louis, 17

Avery

Anne, 2

Awrey

Dorothy, 1

B
Babcock

Calvin Hays, 30

Bagby

Sarah, 5

Barnett

John, 7

John Franklin, 11, 17

Martha Ellen, 11, 17

Mary A., 11

Mary Elizabeth, 7, 11

Mary Ellen, 17

Nancy, 7

Rufus, 17

Thomas, 7, 11

Bass

Christopher, 4

Beach

Elizabeth, 7

Beall

Elizabeth Rebecca, 4

Susan Millicent, 7

Becker

Clayton, 27

Bedford

Frances Flippin, 2

Bedsile

Isaac, 6

James, 6

John, 6

Mary, 6

Nancy, 6

Robert Glenn, 6

Two children, 6

William, 6

Benbout

Pinkney, COL., 7

Bias

Peggy J., 25, 27

Ralph Henderson, 25

Billups

___, 11, 17, 21

Abigail Alice, 11

Adrian, 11

Ann, 1

Ann E., 16

Ann Ransome, 2, 3

Anne, 7

Anne Ransome, 4, 7

Arvilla May, 17

Atta, 18

Bascom (Bike), 18, 22

Bertha, 11

Beverly Ann, 22

Brice, 16

Buddy, 24

Carolyn Amy Constance, 27, 30

Charles, 7

Charles B., Rev., 22

Charlotte Nina Gladys, 27

Cheryl Ethel Sara, 24

child, 6

Christopher, 1, 2

Christopher Richard, 27

Cleo C., 18, 22

Clyde, 10

Clyde Steven, 20, 24

Clyde T., 17, 21

Cynthia, 5

Cyrus Jackson, 5

David, 5

Dorcas Rebecca, 4

Dovey L., 16

Edna, 10

Edward, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7

Edward Beverley, 16

Edward D., 7, 10

Edward McCledon, 10, 16

Edward Meek, 17

Elaine Georgette, 24, 26

Elizabeth, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11

Elizabeth Cary, 2

Ella, 10, 16

Elliott Thornton, 11, 17

Erwin William Luman, 24, 26

Fannie, 2

Francis M., 10

Frank, 11, 16, 18

Frank E., 10, 16

Franklin, 7, 10

George, 1, 2, 3

George W., 8

George Washington, 11, 18

Gideon, 7

Groyn, 10

Guinn, 5

Harvey (Shortie), 20

Henrietta, 10

Henry, 5

Hester A., 10, 11

Hugh Gwynne, 3

Hulda, 18

Humphrey, 1

Inben, 17

Iona Sybil, 10

Ive, 22

Jacob David James, 30

James, 5, 7, 11

James Allen (Jim), 22

James O. (Jim), 18, 22

James Oliver, 18

Jane, 5, 8

Jane Ann, 7, 10

Jean, 22

Jerry Alfred James, 24, 27

Jesse Carl, 18, 22

Jessica Nina Lynn, 30

John, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10

John B., 10

John Marshall, MAJ., 6

John T., 11

John Tyler, 10, 16

John Wayne, 11, 17

John, CAPT., 2

John, Jr., 3

Johnston Meek (John), 10, 17

Joseph, 1, 2, 5

Joseph T., 10

Joseph, Jr., 2

Josephine, 20, 24

Joyce Avery, 2

Julie-Anna Cristine, 27

Kelly, 26

Laura Jane, 10

Leonard (Buck), 20

Letha Muriel (Myrle), 18

Letitia, 2

Letitia E., 4

Lloyd, 16

Louman, 16, 20

Lucy, 3

Lucy Reade, 3, 4

Luke Webster, 5

Lulu (or Lula) E., 17, 21

Mamie, 17

Manford, 10, 16

Margaret, 3, 5

Maria, 4

Mark Shaun, 27, 30

Mary, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11

Mary A., 8

Mary Methel, 21, 24

Mary R., 10

Mary Richardson, 4

Mary Susan, 11, 18

Matthew, 8

Michael Perry, 27

Minnie D., 17

Molly, 18

Nancy, 3, 5, 6

Nancy Charlotte, 17, 21

Nannie, 11

Norman, 20

Patsy Jane, 11, 17

Pearl, 11

Pearley, 17

Perry Joseph Edward, 24

Pinckney, 5

Pinckney Hawkney, 5

Pinkney Hawkney, 7, 11

Richard, 1, 2, 3, 5

Richard Allen, Rev., 7, 11

Richard Alvin, 22, 25

Richard Alvin, Jr., 25, 27

Richard Richardson, COL., 4, 7

Robert, 1, 2, 4, 5

Robert Hansford (Bob), 11

Robert Ransome, 2, 4

Rosaline Sophia Marlene, 27

Ruben Allen, 18, 22

Ruth Anna, 11

Sally, 3, 5, 7

Samuel L., 5, 7

Samuel Lafayette, 7, 11

Sarah, 1, 3, 5

Sarah Givens, 3

Silas, 5

Sophia, 17, 21

Stacy, 26

Steven David James, 27, 30

Susan Webster, 5, 8

Susanna, 2

Syble (Sib), 17, 21

Ted, 22

Teddy, 18, 22

Theodoshia, 5

Thomas, 4, 5

Thomas C., 3, 5

Thomas Carlton, 3, 6

Virginia, 3, 10

Virginia Beverly, 4, 6

Walker Myck, 30

William, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11

William Alan David, 24, 27

William Edward (Ned), 11, 17

William Harrison, 7, 10

Winfield, 10

Billups/Billops

Christopher, 1

Blake

Mariah Wyatt, 11

Nancy, 11

Blassingame

Mary Caroline, 9

Bohannon

Aurelius Powhatan, 9, 14

Aurelius Wilson, 14, 19

George, 6, 9

Gordon Wilson, 23

John Gordon, 6

Mary Wilson, 19

Suzanne Belamy, 23, 25

Willis Wilson, 19, 23

Bolenback

Gladys Myrtal, 24

Boley

Linda Kay, 27

Booth

Anna Augusta, 16, 20

Benjamin Harrison, 9

Walton Harris, 10, 16

Bowman

Benjamin, 10

Mary Jane, 10, 16

Boyer

John, 16

Brewer

Sallie, 9

Brickell

Judge Robert Coman, 9

Richard Benjamin, 9

Brown

___, 15

Harold, 22

Harry R., 22

Browne

Bonny May, 27

Buck

J. W. Augustus (Gus), 16

Nora, 16

Otly, 16

Burchett

Elizabeth Ellen, 13

Gallaton, 13

Harvey, 13

Lansford Carlos, 13

Martin, 13

Millary, 13

Robert Oath, 13

Burris

Augustus Ewing, 12, 18

Frederic J., 18

George, 18

John, 12

Lulu A., 18

Mary Josephine, 18

C
Cabell

William, 4

Carder

Paul A., 24

Carlton

Sarah ] Cox, 3

Cary

Georgia Mae, 19

Casey

Mary, 3

Sarah, 3

Chandler

___, 22

Sarah W., 7

Chapman

Todd, 27

Cheely

Sarah Jane, 15

Clark

Cameron Winston McMurrain, 28

Larry Winston, 28

Clements

Allison Elizabeth, 29

Caroline Ansley, 29

Charles Franklin (Fella), 29

Franklin Lamar, 29

Coffman

Albert, 8, 13

Albert Jenkins, 13

Alfred, 13

Eleanor Elizabeth, 8, 13

Eli F., 8

Elisa C., 8

Elizabeth Ellen, 13

Emily H., 8

Henrietta, 13

Ida, 13

infant, 13

James, 13

Lovel, 8

Lunford, 8

Martin Luther, 8

Mary Jane, 8, 13

Maude, 13

Nannie, 13

Noah, 8, 13

Peyton L., 13

Robert C., 8

Samuel H., 8

William M., 13

Coleman

Hazel Mary, 20

Coman

Margaret Williamson, 9

Congdon

Emily Josephine, 23

Cook

Elmira, 15

Cowser

Richard D., 24

Valorie J., 24

Creemens

Melinda A., 12

Crow

Nancy Ann, 16

D
Davis

Billy Eugene, 24, 27

Cherie Lynn, 27

George Washington, 21

Marion Alice, 24

Virgil Franklin, 21, 24

Deal

Lucy, 9

Decker

Audrey, 21

David Wendell, 25

Esther, 21

George W., 21

George Wendell, 22, 25

James (Jimmie), 22

Jane Elizabeth, 25

Lula(or Lulu) Ellen, 21

Thelma Ilene, 21

Wilma Paulene, 22

Dekle

Margie Geraldine, 28

Dempsey

Patricia Ann (Pat), 26

Roy Jackson, 26

Deweese

Sophia Rosalee, 21, 24

Urban, 21

DiStefano

Ashley Elizabeth, 29

Jason Raji Supple, 29

Joseph Anthony (Joey), 30

Douthat

Margaret (Peggy), 4

Duggan

Adena Katherine, 23, 26

Amanda Hope, 28

Amy Elizabeth, 26, 29

Archelaus Cone, 20

Archelaus Maddux, 20

Celestia Kathleen (Katie), 28

Christopher (Chris) Parks, 25, 28

Christopher Parks, Jr., 28

Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn, 26, 29

Heather Ann, 25, 29

Helen, 20, 23

John Benjamin (Ben), 23, 26

John Benjamin, Jr., 26

Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy), 25, 28

Natalie Carol, 28

Robert Stone, 20, 23

Robert Stone (Bob), Jr., 23, 25

Robert Stone (Robin), III., 25, 28

Suzanne Nicole (Suzy), 29

Timothy Benjamin (Benjy), Jr., 28

Timothy Benjamin (Tim), 25, 28

Dunnewold

Dena, 23

Dwight

Marian Frances (Mickey), 25

E
Eastman

Laverne, 29

Eddens

Elizabeth, 2

F
Farmer

Rhoda Catherine (Kate), 17

Fitzgerald

Estella, 17

Foreman

David, 6

Fountain

Dora May, 19

Frasher

Tennessee, 18

Fry

Audrey J., 21, 24

Orville, 21

Fullwood

Marie, 4

G
Galluchat

___, Rev. Dr., 3

Garwood

Jane, 5

Georgel

Elizabeth Bohannon, 25, 27

Newton Maxie, Jr., 25

Glascock

Mary, 1

Richard (or Wilton?), 1

Glenn

Ann, 6

Anne (Annie), 4

Annie Scott, 9

Bobby, 9

Caroline, 6

Elizabeth Billups (Elizah), 6, 9

Harriet, 4, 6

James, 4

John, 4

Leila Robert, 9

Martha Ann, 6, 9

Mary J., 9

Otway Bird, 4, 6

Otway Bird, Jr., 6

Patience, 6

Robert Billups, CAPT., 4, 6

Robert James, 6, 9

Thomas Allen, 9

William, 6

William Bird, 3

William Bird, Jr., 4

Willie, 9

Glenn(?)

Susan F., 6

Goodwin

Adolphus G., 14

Arthur, 14, 19

Bertha Mae, 14, 19

Charles A., 8, 14

Elizabeth J. (Eliza), 19, 23

Elizabeth M. (Lillie), 14

Frances Anne, 8, 13

Harry, 19

Henry B., Rev., 8

Henry Harrison, 8, 14

Henry Jefferson, 14

James Henry, Dr., 14

James L. (Jack), 23

John Henry, 14

Lovell L., Dr., 14, 19

Mary Frances (Mollie), Dr., 14

Millard H., Dr., 14

Orville, 19

Peggy, 23, 25

Rose M., 14, 19

Thomas, 14, 19

Vermillion H., 19, 23

Vincent Martin, 19

Govan

Sallie, 6

Green

Agnes, 15

Griffith

___, 10

Harry, 10

Olive, 10

Grizzle

___, 21, 24

Lee Marion, 21

Guess

Georgia Alice, 23

H
Handley

Addie, 12

Albert W., 12

Arthur M., 12

Caroline M., 8

Emily A., 8

Frances (Fannie), 8

Jennie A., 12

Julia J., 12

Martha, 8

Mary, 8

May P., 12

Nora I., 12

Olga, 13

Sampson, 8

Sampson E., 12

William Henry, 8, 12

Hank

Nancy Bell, 18

Harbour

___, 18

Curtis Bernard, 18, 22

Edward Ray, 22

Martha, 11

Harris

Lucy Eliza, 7, 9

Walton, 6

Walton, COL., 6

Harrison

Thomas, 3

Hartman

Joseph Wesley (Joe), 21

Hastreiter

Caryl, 25

Jack, 25

Laurie, 25

Rolland Louis, 25

Hatfield

John James, 30

John Jerry, 30

Ocean Marie, 30

Haughn

Gracie Lee, 19

Ledoit Burton, 19

Lettie Marie, 19, 23

Minnie Olive, 19

Hausman

Ellen Terry, 26

Haworth

Mary Annis, 16

Henry

Allie M., 14

Henson

Joseph Andrew Jackson, 11

Walter Sampson, 11

William, 7

Hesselbom

Charlotte, 17

Highsmith

Bonnie Keis, 28

George Robinson (Bob), Jr., 28

Hightower

Hilliard J., 4

Hill

Jacob, 5

Hitch

Ann Louise, 26, 29

Christine Louise, 29

David Martin, Ph.D., 26, 29

Elaine Michelle, 29

Frank William, 26

Jessica Elaine, 29

William Henry (Bill), 26

William Robert (Bill), 26, 29

Hite

Andrew, 13

Andrew T., 13

Columbia, 13

George W., 13

James S., 13

Johnney, 13

Lafayette, 13

Mary J., 13

William, 13

Hoback

___, 30

Ryan Matthew, 30

Holliday

Frank J., 21

Hughs

Nina Ellen, 27

Hull

Imogene, 19

Humphries

Elizabeth Evalina, 7

Hunley

Anne Elizabeth, 3

J
Jackson

Mae Perry, 14

James

Matthew, 2

Johnson

Glenn Thomas, 28

Jeffrey McGee (Jeff), 28

Louis Moeckel, 28

Mary Kathleen (M.K.), 28

Robert Louis, 28

Johnston

Phoebe Ethel, 20

Jones

Anna Mary, 17, 21

Catherine, 20

Frank, 17

Mary, 19

Jordan

Darcy, 30

K
Keeble

Lucy, 4

Kennedy

Clarence E., 17

Killingsworth

Elizabeth (Beth) Hurt, 28

Howard Hurt, Rev., 28

Kinnison

Mary, 12

Kotler

Jacob Samuel, 30

Robert Jeffrey, 30

Krause

Sarah, 13

L
Lane

___, 15

Marguerite (Margaret), 15

Lanier

Rebecca Louise, 6

Lawless

Mary, 20

Lawson

Anne Ransome, 3

Edgar, 15

Emma, 15

Francis, 3

Glenn, LT., 15

Hugh, 15

John, 3, 15

Mary, 15

Robert W., 15

Roger S., 15

William Hugh, 15

LeBlanc

Jeanne Marie, 29

Legters

Benjamin (Ben), 23

Bertha Theodora, 23

Lehman

W. B., 24

Lewis

Mary, 6

Lilly

John, III., 2

Lucy, 2

Margaret, 2

Littleton

Carol Sue, 28

Lucy A., 17

M
Mabel V., 19

Maddux

Nancy Rebecca, 20

Malpass

Buena Vista Taylor, 15

Kenan/Kinian Frederick, CAPT., 15

Marable

Elizabeth, 4

Erasmus Groyn, 4

George, 4

John, 4

John Benjamin, 4

Lucy, 4

Matthew, 4

Richard, 3

Marie E., 23

Marquis

Ellen Terry, 26

Eugene LeRoy (Gene), 24, 26

Helen Louise, 26

Isaac LeRoy, 20

James Winford (Windy), 20, 24

Marion Helen, 26

Martin

Agnes Lou, 26

Bradley TeHuia, 27

Jewell Josephine, 26

Nettie E., 16

Mason

George Rucker, 20, 24

George Wharton, 20

Marianna, 24

Mathews

Dwayne, 30

Ryan Thomas Michael, 30

Matkin

___, 24

Maurice

Carley Grace, 27

McCall

Robert Wilbur, 22

McDowell

Dorthy, 26

McGee

Dorothy Jones (Dot), 28

McMurrain

Kathleen, 28

McPhillamey

Valerie, 30

McQueen

___, 21

Mead

Earl C., 18

Minor

John Varney, 21

Moore

Emmie Leila, 24

Mahulda Washington, 11

Sarah Ann (Susan?), 6

Myck

Dianna Lauren, 30

Myhill

___, 1

N
Nally

Susan, 12

O
Orr

David Tyrone, 26

Orr-Ritchie

Delra Josephine, 26, 30

Robin William Shane, 26, 30

Owen

___, 24

Owings

Brenda Jo, 29

P
Parker

Allen B., 23

Elmer Bennett, 23, 25

Marsha Gail, 25

Mary Beth, 25, 27

Rhonda Jean, 25

Parks

Mary Eliza, 25

Payne

William, 19

Woodrow Wilson, 19

Peterson

Kyle Benjamin, 29

Leland Karl (Lee), 29

Wesley Leland, 29

Phinizy

Sarah, 6

Plyler

Clyde William (Charlie), Jr., 28

Terry Suzanne, 28

Poor

Betty Lou, 22

Cary, 12

Charlie C., 12

Clayton, 12

Drue E., 12

Edward, 8, 12

Elizabeth, 8, 12

Elizabeth Cadie, 12

George, 8

James, 12

John, 8, 12

John E., 23

John S., 12, 18

Lewis, 8, 12

Lewis W., 12

Lucinda, 8, 12

Margaret, 12

Martha, 8, 12

Mary, 12

Mattie, 12

Nial Hank, 18, 22, 23

Rissie A., 12, 18

Virginia A., 23

Powell?

___, 9

Powers

Alexander, 12

George, 12

John A., 12

Martha, 12

Pugh

Ralph, 18

Purcell

Celestia Elizabeth (Celeste), 28

R
Randle

Sarah, 10

Ransome/Ransone

Ann, 2

Ransone

George, 2

Reed

Lana, 16

Richardson

Mary, 4

William S., 14

Ringwald

Henry Augustus (Gus), 25

Kathleen, 25

Ritchie

James, 30

Jason, 26

Michael Wayne, 26

Richelle Lorraine, 26, 30

Shayla, 30

Victoria, 30

Rives

Caroline Billups, 9

Edward Winfield, 14, 20

Edward Winfield, Jr., 20

Francis Lewis, 15

Frank Lewis, 9, 20

George, 9

George, III., 14

George, Jr., 9, 14

Henry Holmes, 14

John Jones, 20

John O., 9

Martha F., 9

Robert Glenn, 9, 15

W. T., 9

S
Scott

Archie Melvin, 19

Dorothy L., 19

Mary Helen, 26

Mildred E., 19

Pearl, 19

Victor L., 19

William Andrew, 23

William Marvin, Jr., 23, 26

William Marvin, Sr., 23

Scurlock

Gariwe, 12

Ida V., 12

Williamson, 12

Seamands

Lucinda Ann, 13

Sidebottom

Susan Emma, 18

Singer

Charles, 16

Fred, 16

Helen, 16

Mae, 16

Ralph, 16

William E., 16

Skiffington

Mary Ethel, 22

Smith

___, 27

Blake Bennett, 27

Emma, 18

Kenneth, 24

Matthew Lee, 27

Patience, 6

Patsy Gaily, 7

Sharon R., 24

Spencer

Ann E., 10

Stafford

Julia P., 14

Stanley

Marian Patricia, 29

Stewart

John, 18

Lowry, 18

Mary A., 18

Stone

John Julian, Jr. MD., 20

John Julian, MD., 15, 20

John, MD., 9

Julia Addie, 9, 15, 20

Luke, CAPT., 9

Mary Glenn (Teacer), 15

Robert, 15

Robert Glenn (Buster), Jr., MD., 15

Robert Glenn, MD., 9, 15

Ruth Cheely, 15

William, 15

Willie, 9, 16

Swint

Moses Thomas, 15

Roger Carlos, MD., 15

T
Tarver

Starling, 4

Templeton

James, 3

Thomas

Annie Greeno, 11

Lousina, 10

Thompson

Harry F., 27

Trogdon

___, 24

Sandra (Sandy), 24

Turkal

Anton Nicholas, 29

Laura Marie, 29

Mark Anthony, 29

Samuel Allen (Sam), 29

Tyson

Charles, 15

U
Underwood

Ada, 16, 20

James Wesley, 16

V
Vance

John, 2

Vermillion

Elizabeth Jane, 14

Veserat

Randall Thomas, 27

Timothy James, 27

W
Walker

Mary, 14

Wall

Harriet, 6

Ward

Lavina, 12

Ware

Harriet, 9

Wasam/Worsham

Nancy, 10

Webb

James, 3

Webster

Luke, 5

Margaret, 5

Sally Ann, 5

Samuel, Jr., 3

Susannah, 5

Welch

Warren, 16

Werhan

Harold Emery, 22

Wilgus

Hetty, 7

Williams

Adella, 13

Charles Hildelia, 13

Daniel Earl, III., 27

Elizabeth, 13

Emma Jane, 13

Harrison Hanley, 13

Hortense, 14

James Henry, Rev., 13

Julia Olive, 14, 19

Winter

Va Lera Vivian, 25

Wolford

Becky Sue, 27, 30

Gerald A., 27

Wood

Cary, 4

Workman

Clendora D., 18

Wright

Anna Laura Lucille, 24

James E., 23

William E., 23



PAGE  
30



